In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 &
Paragraph 49(4) of
Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

AMO3

Notice of administrator's proposals

L

TUESDAY

/

°y
AN

Companies House

ise

5e

M |
07/07/2020 #215 ’
COMPANIES HOUSE )

n )

_ Company number

Company details

rr‘rrfﬂ—r

= Filling in this form

Company name in full | Polyframe Norwich Ltd

Please complete in typescnpt orin
bold black capitals.

I Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Robert
Surname Croxen
E o Administrator’s address
Building name/nuniber| Suite 3 Regency House
Street | 91 Western Road
Post town ’ Brighton
County/Region | .
e [BW[1[ T2/ NwWl
Country = . | ‘
. u ‘ Administrator's name o
Full forename(s) | Lyn’ . (1] Other.admir\istrator'
- Use this section to tell us-about
Surname Vardy - another administrator.
-~ Administrator's address e - .
Buﬂdlng name/number rSwte 3 Regency House © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street ’ . ’91 Western Road another administrator.
" Post town l Brighton

' . County/Region ’ r

Postcode

Mol T Tamw

Country ‘ ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3 | g
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E . Statement of propdéals
‘ { " 1 attach a copy of the statémeni of’proposéls
: Sign and date. |
. Administrator’s -

Signature

Signature : . . .
X / . . %

Signfatureda_te W’? lrET’n_\T ' E’T()_[?W _




AMO3

‘Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

Important information

_| You do not have to give any contact information, but.if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query

' on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Kellie Bell

|'All information on this form will appear on the
public record,

@Nhere to send

Company name

Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP

Suite 3 Regency House
91 Western Road '

~ Brighton '

County/Region

_Wr*rrﬁrsmmr

Country

[ +a4 (0) 20 7715 5200

I checkiist

We may return forms completed mcorrectly or .
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
"0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
O You have attached the required documents.
O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

murther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov. uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at

| www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been p}ovided free of charge by Companies House.

" 04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page .
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

<" What this form is for % What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an ’
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation,

2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.
Attach this to the relevant form. @ .

Use extra copies to tell us of =

addjtional insolvency practitioners.

2 Filling in this form

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

u Appointment type

) Tick to show the nature of the appointment:
Administrator '
O Administrative receiver
O  Receiver

O Manager

O Nominee

O Supervisor

0O Liquidator

O Provisional liquidator

© You can use this continuation page

with the following forms:

- VAM1, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
VAMS6, VAM7

- CVA1, CVA3, CVA4

- AMO02, AM03, AMO04, AMOS,
AMO6, AM07, AMO8, AMO09, *
AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
AM23, AM24, AM25

- REC1, REC2,REC3 -

- 11Q2, LIQ3, LIQO5, LIQ13, LIQ14, |

-- WU07, WU15

- COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC -

' Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s) I Mark
Surname ’ Firmin ;
Insolvency practitioner’s address ¥ ’
Building name/number Iguite 3 Regency House .
Street.. |91 Western Road .
I -
Post town ' ’ Brightdn ’ ; '
County/Region l
wts [ [N[1 [ [z [N[W[
- Country I '

04/17 Version 1.0




All ALVAREZ & MARSAL

' | POLYFRAME NORWICH LIMITED IN ADMINISTRATION

Joint Adminis’tratbrs" proposals

6 July 2020




Contents

1 EXECUtive SUMMAIY........ocoiiveviiieeieeeieeenenens e, e, R 4
2 Group structure .................... SURT e TR e )
3 Background and events Ieadmg to the admlmstrat:on ....................... 6
3.1 Background information................... Letrertresrererer et rebebesedar s asasaeresaas ettt 6
3.2 Fundmg and financial posmon of the Company / Group ..........cccceeevnveeniinnienns s, ...6
‘3.3 Events Ieadlng to the administration .........c.ccccevvemerececiiiiniie, e eeeeenes 7
3.4 Pre-administration work ........... AN 8
‘ 3.5 Appointment of Joint Administrators e eee e s e s s rene s e e naena? S e, 9
- 4 Strategy and progress of the admlmstratlon to date ............ e 10
4.1 Strategytodate........cccoooiiiiiinnniiinnis V00 PSP 10

4.2 ASSEIS.......ciimiieii et e e rrae e neatas [ R 1
4.3 Administration funding..........cccceeccennenne. e s et e 11
B4 COSIS .. e e 11
4.5 Ongoing strategy ............................................. 12
5 Dividend prospects............c..cc...... ST e e, 13
5.1 Secured creditors ............cccceeernnnnen. e PP R 13
5.2 Preferential Creditors ...............cccccoorrrerervvvverinssssn: oS RS 13
5.3 Unsecured creditors ...........oooveveeennn... et eeeeberesieeteeseesrsseesasteeeaaraeeeeesarnnee e inaeaee s et reseeans 13
6 Ending the administration........................ TR PR 14
6.1 Exit from adminiStration............cooovvveoreeeveereereeesreeseeenees ............... 14
6:2 Discharge from liability .............ccocvrvvinni _ e 14
7 Approval of proposals ......... ST SUUT e SUUTUTT 15
7.1 Deemed approval of proposals ..............cccccrerrenenee ettt RTTRT .15
. 7.2 Creditors’ right t0 reqUest @ ECISION ................ccccweeceerrmmssssinerresressssesssssssss s .15

8 Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-

adminNiStration COSTS ... .. i e 16
8.1 Approval of the basis of remuneration and disbursements........ ettt BT 16
8.2. Pre-administration.costs............cocoonn s R 17
Appendix 1 — Statutory information ... e 18
Appendix 2 — Receipts and payments account ..... RSP 20
Appendix 3 — Fees eSHMAte.......cocoovovee oo, AU 21
Appendix 4 — Expenses estimate .................... e 27
Appendix 5 — Charging and disbursement policy ........... SUURRPRRPRT PR 30
Appendix 6 — Estimated financial position..............ccc.cooooieiecn, e 32

~ Appendix 7 — Creditors SChedUI ... . oo .34



Appendix8—SiP 1‘6'statenieht............ ......... ) ....35

APPENTIX 9 = GIOSSANY ..o 36
Append|x 10 - Notice: About these proposals e 38



1 Exchti’ve’ summary

Rob Croxen, Lyn Vardy and Mark Firmin of Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP ("A&M”) were
appointed as Joint Administrators of Polyframe Norwich Limited (“the Company” or “PNL") on
29 June 2020. The Company is part of a wider group and on 29 June 2020, we were also
appointed Joint Administrators of a further seven group companies as follows: ‘

Customade Group Trading Limited (“CGTL");
. Polyframe Doors Limited (“PDL");
Stevenswood Trade Centres Limited (“STCL”)
Fineline Aluminium Limited (“FAL”);-
Customade Group Holdco Limited (‘CGHL");
.Customade Group Midco Limited (“CGML); and
Stevenswood Topco Limited (“STL").

CGTL, PDL, STCL, PNL, FAL, CGHL, CGML and STL together comprise the “Administration
Group”. Two companies within the wider group, Customade Group Topco Limited (* CGTPL")
and Stevenswood Midco Limited (“SML"), are not subject to an insolvency process. The
' Admlnlstratlon Group together with CGTPL and SML comprise the “Group”. .
Immediately following the administration appointments, a sale of certain business and assets
of the Administration Group was completed to Hamsard 3558 Limited, Hamsard 3559 -
Limited, Hamsard 3560 Limited, Hamsard 3561 Limited, Hamsard 3562 Limited and
Hamsard 3567 Limited (together “the Purchaser”). The consideration for the transaction was
. the assumption of £22.8 million of existing debt. Further details of the sale can be found at
Appendix 8. , . . )

A summary of key matters contained in our proposals is as follows:

e Based on current estimates, and-as a result of the transaction detailed at Appendix 8, we
anticipate that Clydesdale Yorkshire Banks (“CYB”) debt will be assumed in full. We
anticipate that Midcap Financial (Ireland) Limited (“Midcap”) will likely suffer a shortfall
against its debt. Itis anticipated that the remaining subordinated secured creditors will

. not receive a distribution. (Section 5.1 — Dividend prospects)

« We are not aware of any preferential claims agamst the Company (Sectlon 52~
Dividend prospects)

« Based on current estimates, we think there will be an amount available for distribution to
unsecured creditors of £600,000, less the costs of distribution. (Section 5.3 — Dlvldend
prospects)

o We are seeking approval of the proposals by way of deemed approval. (Section 7 —
Approval of proposals)

e We intend to seek approval from the secured creditors for our remuneration to be drawn '
on the basis of time properly given by us and the various grades of our staff. (Section 8 -
Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-administration costs)

This document in its entirety is our statement of proposals. The relevant statutory information -
is included by way of appendices. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in these proposals
are stated net of VAT,

=

Rob Croxen
Joint Administrator



2 Group structure

The Company is part of the Group and is a wholly owned subsidiary of CGTL, which,
+ together with its subsidiaries, provides a full service offering in the fenestration sector.

N

The Company 'operate“s from Norwich Road, Lenwade, Morton on the Hill, Norwich.

The Company's ultimate parent and controliin'g party is Cairngorm Capital Partners 1.LP.
(“Cairngorm”). . :

i'""f"“"""""f“"‘“‘-‘"ﬂ
] [ ]
Customade : ' @mﬁm:,ﬁmm:g ) :
Group Holdco R ]
Limitad , ) ]
(CGHL) . : [StonehousetAtiasglazedrool]
Y ) ) S . 1
. : : H . Stonehouse ZTPVC :
Customade . manutacturing {Durafiex) !
Group Topco : . . ' . - é
Limited ) ’ . -
(CGTPLY . SionehouseSEinttine]
, i manfactunng H
e B _ i H
]
_ 1 GloucesteriaHourglass) !
5t . Customade ! €
.nveﬁ.w?od Group Midce R ] ‘
Midco Limited Limited ]
(SML) imite ' (WymondhamisALM produ !
(CGML) ! CUCSED) '
[ ] ]
i 1 ]
H i
! [}
]
Customads :
Group Trading _J X T T Al 1
L imited : BRI EVC Bt
(CGTL) i [ ORI StneEy) |,
; U |

Fineline
Aluminium

Stevenswood
Topco Limited

Polyframe
Norwich Limited

(PNL) Limited

{FAL)

(sTL)
Key:
. Gmupmtﬁiesnotsubjedfomhsowa@pmbess

- Group entiies in edminisiration {together the *Administration Group®)

[ ] COTL troding dvisions

Note: all owneéhb is 100% uniess otherwise stsiad ‘  Source: Companies House

[

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. See Notice: About this statement of proposals. All rights reserved. .
Page |5



3.1

3.2

3.2.1

Background and events leading
to the administration

Background information

The Group is an integrated manufacturer and distributor of windows and doors, primarily for
sale to trade insulation companies and trade centre businesses which supply small builders
and local tradesmen. The main fabricated products manufactured are PVCU wmdows and’

* doors, aluminium windows, doors and roofs and composite doors.

The Company was mcorporated on 23 April 2014 The principal actwnty of the Company was

the manufacture and supply of PVC windows and doors.

The Company traded from a leasehold property located at Norwich Road, Lenwade, Morton
on the Hill, Norwich. At the date of our appointment, the Company employed 200 employees.

The key inter-company trading relationships within.the Group were the supply of products
from CGTL and PDL to STCL. CGTL also provided group services to its subsidiaries, FAL,
PDL and PNL, from its head office in Stonehouse. No group services were provided by
CGTL to STCL which maintained its own head ofﬁce in Livingston.

Funding and flnanCIaI position of the Company /
Group

_Funding
“The Group was funded through (i) a term loan provided by MidCap, and (ii) a revolving credit

facility (‘RCF") provided by CYB. At the date of appointment, £32.2 million and £10.0 mllllon

" respectively remamed outstanding under these facilities.

* Midcap, on behalf of itself and CYB, holds first ranking, fully cross- guaranteed fixed and

floating charge security across the Group. Midcap acts as facility and security agent for itself
and CYB (together “the Lenders’). .

The Group has entered into several intercreditor agreements with its secured credltors both
the Lenders and Joseph Trueman, John Lightowlers, Polyframe Holdings Limited (now
dissolved), Cairngorm Capital Partners LLP and Cairngorm, (together the “Subordinated
Lenders”). Under those agreements, the Subordinated Lenders have granted certain powers
to Midcap, acting as agent, to regulate the basis upon whlch their subordinated liabilities and -
security, as apphcable wull be administered.

Given the inter-creditor arrangements, we did not require the engagement or approval from
the Subordinated Lenders to complete the sale of the Group’s business and assets by way of
administration.

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. See Nolice: About this statement of proposals All rights reserved.
Page | 6



3.3

‘Recent historical financial information relating to the Cbmpany is summarised below:

Profit and loss statement (£'000)

4 months endin 12 months 12 months
30/04/2020 ., Ending ending -
| ' A 131/12/2019 31/12/2018
Turnover. 4,316 20,081 21,272
Cost of sales ' - .(3,011) (13,798) ‘ (15,254)
Gross profit - A 1,305 6,282 6,018
Operating costs (1,058) ' (4,198) : (4,802)
EBITDA | ©241 . 2,084 1,216

Balance Sheet (£'000)

As at 30/04/2020  As at 31/12/2019  As at 31/12/2018

. Fixed assets - s 1928 : 791 ) 1,267

. Current assets - 3,635 : 3,066 8,569
Total assets © 4,563 3,857 9,836
Current liabilities . - (4,322) . - (3,874) (5,668)
Non-current liabilities 3,458 3,618 ‘ . (14)
Total liabilities . (864) (255) (5,682)
Total equity 3,699 3,601 4154

Source: Audited accounts to 31 December 2018 and unaudited management accounts to 31 December 2019 )
and 30 April 2020 .

Events Ieadlng to the administration

Full details of the events leading up to the administration can be found in the Statement of
Insolvency Practice 16 (“SIP16") statement at Appendix 8. A brief summary is provided

_below which should be read in conjunctlon with the SIP16 statement.

We were mtroduced to the Group in December 2019 by its Lenders, who were concerned by
the performance of the Group and its ability to generate sufficient cash to service its debt and
meet its obligations to stakeholders.

At the start of 2020, a new funding request was made to Cairngorm and the Lenders. A&M
was engaged on 13 January 2020 by the Group and the Lenders to perform an independent
business review of the Group’s short-term cash flow forecast and 2020 budget and provide
the Lenders with a summary of thenr options.

In the second week of January 2020, during the course of this review, the Group suffered a .
ransomware attack impacting its IT systems, accounting and operations. The attack closed
all of the Group’s manufacturing sites for a period of one to two weeks and removed its
ability to take orders from customers.

"On 28 January 2020, A&M was further engaged by the Group and the Lenders to review the

output of a strategic review conducted by the Group and its key stakeholder, Calrngorm and
to consider contingency planning in the event of an insolvency process

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. See Notice: About lhls statement of proposals. All nghts reserved.
g Page | 7



3.4

On 23 March 2020, the Group-was subject to the UK Government ordered social distancing
measures implemented in response to the Coronavirus (“Covid-19") pandemic. The Group
temporarily ceased to trade and furloughed the majority of its employees under the UK
Government’s Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme. In addition, the Group utilised HM
Revenue & Customs (“HMRC") time to pay (“TTP") forbearance, however, these initiatives

.together remained insufficient to bridge the Group’s imminent funding requirement. .

On 29 April 2020 the Group engaged A&M to commence an accelerated mergers &
acquisition process ("AMA”). The opportunity was marketed as either a solvent sale of the

~ Group's shares or a sale of all or part of the Group’s busuness and assets

The Group engaged A&M to begln msolvency planning on 10 May 2020 to prepare the -
Group for a potential insolvency, as it was recognised at this stage of the AMA process that,
in the absence of a viable offer for the Group on a solvent basis, a pre-packaged sale
through an administration may provide a basis for delivering a transaction and the best
outcome for creditors. On of around 1 June 2020, following receipt of final offers in the AMA
process, it became clear that a transaction could only be completed through an
admmlstratlon -

On 29 June 2020 the AMA process was concluded and the Administration Group was
placed into administration. The transaction was executed with the following purchasing
entities: :
e Hamsard 3558 Limited;

Hamsard 3559 Limited;

Hamsard 3560 Limited;
- Hamsard 3561 Limited;

.Hamsard 3562 Limited; and

Hamsard 3567 Limited.

o . 06 o o

These newly formed entities are 100% subsidiaries of Hamsard 3557 Limited (“Holdco”).
Holdco is ultimately owned by private equity firm Nimbus Investments CXLII B.V. (“Nimbus").
Further details of how the process was conducted and all offers received for the business
and assets are mcluded in Appendlx 8. .

At the tume of our ‘appointment, we disclosed to the Court details of the work carrled out by
A&M up to that time.

We are satisfied that the work carried out by A&M before our. appointment including the pre-- -
administration work summarised below, has not resulted in any relatlonshlps which create a
conflict of interest or which threaten our independence.

Furthermore, we are. satlsf ed that we are acting in accordance with the relevant guides to
professional conduct and ethics.

Pre-administration work |
From 1 June 2020, once it became clear that a pre-packaged sale of certain business and
assets out of administration preserved value in the business and represented the best
outcome for the Company’s creditors, A&M worked with the Company’s directors and their
legal advisers in prepanng for the administration appointment. This work included:

= negotiations with Nimbus / the Purchaser and the management of the Company;
= liaising with the major stakeholders, including the Lenders;

= seeking legal and valuation advnce on the sale of business and administration
appointment;

preparing day one communications to key stakeholders

planning and preparing for the admlnlstratuon

drafting of the SIP16 statement;

drafting of the administrators’ proposals (thls document); and

dealing with the appointment formalities.

©Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. See Notice: About this statement of proposals All rights reserved.
. Page |8



3.5

This work was carried out prior to our appointment in order to execute a pre-packaged sale
of certain of the Company'’s business and assets. A transaction of this nature was
considered to offer the best outcome for the Company’s creditors as a whole.

Additional information in respect of A&M’s pre-administration engagements with the Group
and the Lenders can be found in the SIP16 Statement in Appendix 8.

A&M’s pre-administration fees were calculated on a time cost basis.

It was not possible to rescue the Group in accordance with the statutory purpose described
in Paragraph 3(1)(a) as no acceptable offers were received for the Group (nor any of the
individual entities in the Group) and the Group could not secure funding to meet its short
term requirements and avoid the threat of creditor action. We therefore intend to pursue
statutory purpose 3(1)(b), to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole
than would be likely if that company were wound up. The work detailed above has helped us
to achieve this statutory purpose as the return to creditors from completing the transaction is
significantly greater than would have been achieved in a wmdlng up. This i |s set out in the
SIP 16 statement at Appendlx 8. .

Pinsent Masons LLP (“Pinsents”) was‘enQage'd by the Group to assist with the sales

process, draft the Sale-and Purchase Agreement (“SPA”) and to assist with the
administration appointment formalities. Pinsents were chosen due to its expertise in-work of
this nature. _ : .

Hilco Appraisal Limited (trading as Hilco Global Valuation'Services) (“Hilco”) provided
valuations of certain assets of the Group on 11 May 2020, 13 May 2020 and 7 June 2020.
Hilco was chosen due to its expertise in valuing businesses and assets. ,

Appomtment of Joint Admmlstrators

Midcap, the holder of a qualifying floating charge, lodged the notice of appomtment at the
High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts on 29 June 2020 and we were duly
appointed as qo:nt Administrators.

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. Seé Notice: About this sta(ement of proposals All nghts reserved.
A Page | 9



4.1

4.1.1.

Strateg_y and progress of the

administration to date

Strategy to date

As detailed in Appendix 8, a number of options were considered in order.to maximise the
outcome for the Company's creditors. In the absence of a viable offer for the Group or the
Company on a solvent basis, a pre-packaged sale through an administration was determined
to be the only basis for delivering a transaction and providing the best outcome for the
Company’s creditors as a-whole.

To restart the business following the Covid-19 lockdown would have had significant wdrking'

‘capital requirements. There was considerable uncertainty on future sales and profitability.

Key suppliers had considerable arrears and limited supply to a proforma basis in many
cases. The funding requirement and risks associated with restarting the busmess made :
tradlng the Company in administration unviable. .

We concluded that the pre-packaged sale was in the best interests of creditors because: -

‘e it provided the best return for creditors;

¢ it preserved value in the Group’s goodwill / brand;

¢ the value obtained for the assets is significantly greater than would have been obtalned
. on a break-up basis {based on independent valuations); and

» the sale minimised claims from employees, landlord$ and customers.

-Sale of business

Immediately following our appointmént, a pre-packaged sale of certain business and assets
of the Administration Group_was completed to the Purchaser. Further details of this
transaction can be found in the SIP 16 Statement in Appendix 8.

The transaction consideration for the Administration Group was funded by way of the
Purchaser assuming £22.8 million of existing debt facilities from the Lenders.

Of the £22.8 million Administration Groub conside}ation, £1 and £3,336,484 was aliocated to ~
the Company's fixed and floating charge assets respectively, as set out below.

Sale consideration allocation

Asset class Fixed charge Floating charge

P&M o £897,230 | - £897,230
Business records, | - ‘ - nla ' £100,000 £100,000
contracts, IT h i

Stoék . nla - £804,000 : £804,000
Leasehold property . £1 n/a ' £1
Trade debtors , na T£1,535,254 £7,535,254 |
Total £1 .£3,336,484 £3,336,485 |

. © Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. See Notice: About thns statement of proposals. All rights reserved.
Page | 10




4.2

422

4.3

4.4

441

44.2

Leasehold premises

- As part of the transaction, on 29 June 2020, the Company granted the Purchaser a licence to

occupy (“LTO") for six months in relation to its lease. The Purchaser has put funds on
deposit to cover rent, the service charge and insurance costs in relation to the property for
the first month of the LTO. At the end of each subsequent month, the Purchaser has the
option to pay the next month’s costs (subject to the maximum term of the LTO) or cancel the
LTO.

Employees '
At the date of appomtment the Company had a total of 200 employees located in Norwich.

" On completion of the transaction, all employees were transferred to the Purchaser under

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 (“TUPE")

Assets

'Realisations and sale consideration allocanons from the date of our appointment to 1 July

2020 are set out in the attached receipts and payments account (Appendlx 2)

Assets excluded from the pre packaged sale of business and assels

A legal claim against certain former directors of the Company and certain other parties was
retained in the administration estate. We are currently working with our legal advisors to
better understand and assess the merits of the claim. Due to the status of the claim it would
not be in the interests of the Company to share any more details at this time. We will update
creditors at the appropriate time.

Investigations

-We are reviewing the affairs of the Company to find out if there are any actions which can be -

taken against third partles to increase recoveries for creditors.

If you wish to bnng to our attention any matters which you believe to be relevant please do
so by writing to Kellie Bell at kbell@alvarezandmarsal.com or Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP -
Suite 3 Regency House, 91 Western Road, Brlghton BN1 2NW.

Admlmstratlon fundmg

The transaction consideration was by way of the Purchaser assuming £22.8 million of
existing debt facilities from the Lenders. No cash consideration was received.

To ensure that appropriate funding was available to us,- Midcap has agreed to provide
funding to the extent that realisations are not sufficient to cover the costs of the
administration. Further details of these costs are prowded within the fees and expenses

.estimate (Appendices 3 & 4).

in addition, Midcap has also agreed to provide a compensatory top-up of the prescribed part
available to unsecured creditors. This compensatory top-up will ensure that the-amount
available to unsecured creditors is at least equal to the statutory maximum cap of £600,000,

i before distribution costs.

'Costs

Expenses estimate
An estimate of all the anticipated costs likely to be incurred throughout the duration of the
administration is set out in the attached summary of expenses (Appendix 4).

Payments'made to date’

'As shown in the attached receipts and payments account (Appendix-2), no payments have

been made during the period from the date of our appointment to 1 July 2020.

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. See Notice: About this statement of proposals. Al rights reserved.
Page | 11



4.5

Ongomg strategy
Please refer to the narrative within.the Fees Estimate at Appendix 3 for detalls of how the
affairs and business of the Company will continue to be managed should the proposals be -

" approved.

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. See Notice: About this slatement of proposals. Al nghts reserved.
: Page 112

°



5.2

5.3

Di\)‘ide'nd prospects |

- Secured. credltors
The Company had the following registered charges as at the date of appomtment

Date of
creation

Date of

registration

Details of charge

Name of charge holder

28/02/2019 14/03/2019 Fixed and floating- | Cairngorm Capital Partners 1,
charge L.P.
28/02/2019 14/03/2019 Fixed and floating Cairngorm Capital Partners LLP
. ) charge
28/02/2019 .09/03/2019 Floating charge "John Lightowlers
28/02/2019 . | 07/03/2019 Fixed and floating Midcap Financial (ireland)
. charge Limited ‘
24/12/2018 27/12/2018 Fixed and floating Cairngorm Capital Partners 1,
charge L.P.
15/02/2017 22/02/2017° Fixed and floating | .Midcap Financial (Ireland)
) ) charge Limited
15/02/2017 17/02/2017 Fixed and floating John Lightowlers
. charge
07/07/2016 09/07/2016 Fixed and floating Polyframe Holdings Limited (now
- : charge | dissolved)
07/07/2016 08/07/2016 Fixed and floating Cairngorm Capital Partners LLP
charge

Source: Companies House search at the date of our appointment -

-

As detailed earlier in the report, Mideap, on behalf of the Le_nders, holds first ranking, fully
cross-guaranteed fixed and floating charge security across the Group.

The transaction will see all £10.0 million of CYB's debt being assumed however, Midcap is
likely to suffer a shortfall of £19.4 million against its remamlng debt of approxmately £32. 2 =

million.

Certain of the Subordinated Lenders (Cairhgorm Capital Partners- LLP, Polyframe Holdings
Limited (now dissolved), John Lightowlers and Cairngorm) also held fixed and floating
chargés over the Company'’s assets. As it is likely Midcap will suffer a shortfall, we do not

expect a distribution to be available to the Subordinated Lenders.
We are not aware of any personal guarantees in relation to the liabilities of the Company. ‘
Pinsents has confirmed the validity of the Lender’s security. -

Preferential creditors

We are not aware of any preferential claims against the Company.

Unsecured creditors

Based on current estimates, it is antlc:lpated that funds avallable to unsecured creditors will -
be £600,000, less the costs of distribution. :

The dividend rate quI be determlned by the value of clalms received.

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. See Notice: About this statement of proposals. All rights reserved. .
"Page | 13



6.2

Ending the administration
Exit‘from'adrhini'stration |

Antrc:pated exit route :
We consider it prudent to retain all the optlons available to us as listed below to’ brlng the

administration to a conclusion in due course.

However, at this stage we antlcrpate that the most likely exit route will be dissolution, as we,

-currently expect to be able to deal with all outstanding matters within the administration.

All exit routes

‘As mentioned above, we consider it prudent to retain all the exits option- avarlable to us. We

may therefore use any or a combination of the following exit route strategies to bring the
administration to.an end

. Apply to Court for the administration order to cease to have effect from a specuf ed time
and for control of the Company to be returned to the directors;

e Formulate a proposal for either a company voluntary arrangement (“CVA”) or a Scheme
of Arrangement and put it to meetings of the Company’s creditors, shareholders or the
Court for approval as appropriate; '

o Place the Company into creditors’ voluntary liquidation (“ CVL ). In these circumstances

we propose that Rob Croxen, Lyn Vardy and Mark Firmin of A&M be appointed as Joint
Liquidators of the Company without any further recourse to creditors. If appointed Joint
Liquidators, any action required or authorised under any enactment to be taken by us
may be taken by us individually or together. The creditors may nominate different persons
as the proposed Joint Liquidators, provided the nomination is received before these
proposals are approved;

' Petition the Court for a winding-up order placing the Company into compulsory Ilqwdatlon

and to consider, if deemed appropriate, appointing Rob Croxen, Lyn Vardy and Mark -
Firmin of A&M as proposed Joint Liquidators of the Company without further recourse to
creditors. Any action required or authorised under any enactment to be taken by us as.
Joint Liquidators may be taken by us individually or together;

«  File notice of move from administration to dissolution with the Registrar of Companres if
we consider that liquidation is not appropriate because (1) no dividend will become
available to creditors, and (2) there are no other outstanding matters that require to be

"dealt with in liquidation. The Company will be dissolved three months after the reglsterlng
of the notlce with the Registrar of Companies. .

Alternatively, we may allow the administration to end automatically.

Discharge from liability
We propose to seek approval from the secured creditors that we will be discharged from '

~ liability in respect of any action as Joint Administrators upon filing of our final receipts and

payments account with the Registrar of Companres

Discharge does not prevent the exercise of the Court's power in relatlon to any misfeasance
action against us.

Should the circumstances of the administration change, we reserve the right to revert to,
where appropriate, the creditors’ committee or unsecured creditors in order to obtain
discharge from liability.

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. See Notice: About this statement of proposais. All rights reserved. .
: Page | 14



71

7.2

¢ Approval. of 'proposfals

Deemed approval of proposals

Our proposals will be deemed approved with no requirement to seek deemed consent or use
a decision procedure, as it appears that the Company has insufficient property to enable us
to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part,
as detailed in Appendix 1. :

On expiry of eight business days from the date our proposals afe delivered to-the creditors,
they will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors unless 10% in value of the
creditors request that a decision is sought. Further details of the steps required to request a

“decision are detailed below.

Creditors’ right to request a decision
We will use a decision-making procedure or déemed consent to seek approval of our

proposals (1) if asked to do so by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total
debts of the Company and (2) if the procedures set out below are followed.

Requests for a decision must be made within eight business days of the date on which our
proposals were delivered. They must include:

o  a statement of the requesting creditors’ claim;
a list of the.creditors concurring with the request showing the amounts of their
respective debts in the administration,; :
written confirmation of their concurrence from each concurring creditor; and

e astatement of the purpose of the proposed decision. .

In addition', the expenses of the decision procedure at the request of a creditor must be paid -
by that creditor. That creditor is required to deposit security for such expenses with us.

If you wish to request a decision, this can be done via the Portal. Alternatively, please -
contact Kellie Bell at kbell@alvarezandmarsal.com or on +44 (0) 161 504 1700.

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. See Notlce About this slalement of proposals. All rights reserved.
Page | 15



8.1

8.1.1

8.1.2

Jomt Admlnlstrators

“remuneration, dlsbursements

and pre-administration costs

-Approval of the ba5|s of remuneration and

: /dlsbursements

Ba5|s of remuner_atlon
We propose to seek approval from the secured creditors that:

e ourremuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the various
". grades of our staff in accordance with the fees estimate prowded in Appendix 3 and
the charge-out rates included in Appendix 5; and
o disbursements for services provided by A&M (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
.Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 — “SIP 9" )W|I| be charged in accordance with A&M’s
policy as set out in Appendix 5.

Agreement to the basis of our remuneration and the drawing of Category 2 dlsbursements is
subject to specific approval. It is not part of our proposals .

Should the circumstances of the administration change we reserve the right torevert to,

- where appropriate, the creditors’ committee or unsecured creditors for approval of the basis

of our remunerataon

3

Disbursements
We have not incurred any disbursements durlng the period since the date of our

" appointment.

AN

® Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. See Notice: About this statement of proposals. AII rights reserved.
. Page | 16



8.2

Pre-administration costs
The following pre—admrmstratlon costs have been incurred in relatlon to the pre-
administration work detailed in Section 3.4:

Pre-administration costs

Pre-administration fees:

. Engagement Acceptance & Control - . - 10,182 70,182
Dealing with stakeholders re appointment - ~ 6,006 7,339 13,345
-Appointment documents - — 2608 + 2608
Sale of business’ 47,394 3916 - 51,311

' ‘ 53,400 24,046 77,446
Pre-administration disbursements: ) ' "
Legal fees - Pinsents : 6,898 6,898
: 6,898 . 6,898
Total ’ ' : o 53,400 - - 30,944 ' 84,344

\

A&M pre- admlnlstrauon fees
The pre-administration fees relate to the time costs incurred by us and our staff as
Administrators in waiting. These include (but are not limited to) the following:

= ‘negotiations with Nimbus / the Purchaser and the management of the Company,
* liaising with the major stakeholders, including the Lenders;

~»  seeking legal and valuation advnce on the sale of business and administration

appointment;
preparing day one communications to key stakeholders;
planning and preparing for the admlnlstrat|on
drafting of the SIP16 statement;
“ drafting of the administrators’ proposals (thls document) and
dealing with the. appomtment formalltres of placing the Company into administration.

Our pre—admlnlstratlon fees incurred as at the date of the appointment are calculated ona
tlme cost basis.

The pre-administration costs that have been paid were paid by Grouo.

7

Legal Fees — Pinsents

‘The legal fees mcurred by Pinsents related to assisting with the sales process providing

advice on and preparing the SPA and arranging the necessary appointment formalities.
Pinsents was selected as it is a well-known and reputable law firm that is-experienced in
work of this nature. The legal fees detailed above have been charged on a time cost basis.

The payment of unoaid ore administration costs as an expense of the administration is '
subject to the same approval as our remuneration, as outlined above. It is not part of our
proposals

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. See Nouce About this slatement of proposals All rights reserved

Page | 17



Appendix 1 — Statutory -
information

Company information

Company and trading name Polyframe Norwich Limited

Date of incorporation 23 April 2014 -

Company registration number . 09008412

Trading address : Norwich Rd, Lenwade, Morton on the Hill,
. N : Norwich NR9 5SW

_ Previous registered office (if any) - Not applicable '
Present registered office : . Mile Thorn Works, Gibbet Street, Halifax,
: S - West Yorkshire, HX1 4JR .
Company Directors . John Michael Naylor-Leyland

Neil Andrew McGill
David Brian Leng.
Lance Dominic Gillett
John Lightowlers (resigned 03/05/18)
David Alan Moore (resigned 11/10/1 7)
- Shares held: None
Company Secretary . o Dawn Rodgers
: . : Shares held: None

Delivery date of proposals - : 9 July 2020 o
Administration appointment - The administration appointment granted in
the High Court of Justice, Business and
property Courts of England and Wales in
- Leeds Insolvency & Companies List (ChD)
- .CR-2020-LDS-000560 .

Appointor ‘ Midcap Financial (Ireland) erlted -
. Qualifying floating charge holder.

Date of appointment ’ . 29 June 2020

Joint Administrators - ' Rob Croxen, Lyn Vardy and Mark Firmin

Purpose of the administration . It was not possible to rescue the Group in
. ’ -accordance with the statutory purpose
described in Paragraph 3(1)(a) as no
acceptable offers were received for the
Group (nor any of the individual entities in
. the Group) and the Group could not secure
funding to meet its short term requirements
and avoid the threat of creditor action. We
. ‘therefore intend to pursue statutory purpose
- : ‘ 3(1)(b), achieving a better result for each of
: the Company's creditors as a whole than
would be likely if that company were wound
\ up. -
Functions . ' The functions of the Joint Admlnlstrators are
: ' being exercised by them individually or
} together in accordance with Paragraph

: : . 100(2) -
Current administration expiry date 28 June 2021
Prescribed Part ' The Prescribed Part is applicable on this

case. It has been taken into account when

© Alvaréz & Marsal Europe LLP. See Nolice: About this statement of proposals. All rights reserved.
Page | 18



determining the dividend prospects for
» : o unsecured creditors (Section 5)
Estimated values of the Net " Estimated Net Property is £3,196,000.

Property and Prescribed Part © Estimated Prescribed Part is cappéd at the
. statutory maximum of £600,000. o
Prescribed Part distribution We do not intend to apply to Court to obtain
: o . an Order that the Prescribed Part shall not

‘ . , . _ apply.

Accordingly, we intend to make a
distribution to the unsecured creditors -
However, if the circumstances of the
administration change, we may apply to the
Court to obtain an order that the Prescribed
Part shall not apply. on the grounds that the- -
cost of making a distribution to the
unsecured creditors would be

‘ ‘ o disproportionate to the benefits.

. -Application of EC Regulation " EC Regulation applies and these

' . ~ proceedings will be the Main Proceedings

as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation.

~© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. See Notice: About this statement of proposals. All rights reserved.
: Page’| 19

v



Appendlx 2 — Recelpts and

payments account-

. Polyframe Norwich Ltd
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments '

\Notes:

Statement From 29/06/2020 From 29/06/2020
. of Affairs To 01/07/2020 © To 01/07/2020
£ : £ £
. FIXED -CHARGE ASSETS -
Leasehold Land & Property 1.00 . 1.00.
. ) ' 1.00 1.00 .
" FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS : .
Assumption of Debt ' 1.00 1.00
; ' . (1.00) (1.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS . .
" Book Debts 1,535,254.00 1,535,254.00
Business Records, Contracts, IT 100,000.00 100,000.00
Plant & Machlnery . 897,230.00 897,230.00
Stock . 804,000.00 804,000.00 -
’ 3,336,484.00 3,336,484.00
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Assumption of Debt 3,336,484.00 3,336,484.00
’ (3,336,484.00) (3,336,484.00)
- s NIL NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

‘No funds are currently held

Future funds will be held on interest bearing accounts

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. See Notice: Aboul this statement of proposals. All rights reserved.

Page | 20



‘Appendix 3 = Feés estimate

" As stated above, we are seeking to be remunerated on a time cost basis.

Details of our firm’s hourly charge-out rates aré set outin our charglng and disbursement pollcy
at Appendix 5 ) e

Prior to creditors determining the basis upon which we are to be remunerated, we are obliged,
to produce a fees estimate and to provide it to each creditor of whose details we are aware,
. so that the estimate can be approved at the same time as the basis of our remuneration.

Our fees estimate for the administration is therefore set out below. Please note that blended
hourly rates have been used which take account of the various levels of staff that are likely to
.undertake each area of work. These can be seen in the average hourly rate column.

Hours Time cost (£) Average hourly
Fee estimate category rate
Engagement Acceptance & Engagement Control 35.5 15,132.50 : 426.27
Appointment and Risk : " 16.0 6,880.00 430.00
Reports, Decision Making, Remuneration & Time Costs 22.0 9,890.00 449.55
Correspondence & Statutory Filing ‘ 215 9,282.50 431.74
Investigations ) ) 16.0 5,970.00 373.13
Sale of business ' o 13.0 7,365.00 . 566.54
Asset Realisations © 26.0 14,440.00 555.38
Costs of Realisation - o ‘ 15.0 5,965.00 397.67
Tax ' : : ' : 8.9 3,138:50 « 352.64
Cashiering . . 38.0 11,480.00 302.11
Employees and pensmn 15.5 6,092.50 393.06
Claims and Distributions - ’ 8.0 4,250.00 531.25
Exit Routes and Closure . 28.0 ©  10,440.00 372.86

- Total . . 263.4 110,326.00 - 418.85

Note: The abbve figures exclude VAT (where applicable)

Narrative description of work proposed to be undertaken

It is anticipated that the work set out in the table below will be -carried out by us and our staff
during the administration. Please note that thls includes the work which has been carried out
to date. : o ,

- © Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. See Nollce About this statement of proposals. All rights reserved.
Page | 21



Fees estimate narrative
Type of work

) Narrative description of work

Why waslis this work necessary?

What, if any, financial benefit
will the work provide to
creditors?

" Engagement
control

Formulating, monitoring and reviewing the administration
strategy

Briefing our staff on the administration strategy and
matters in relation to various work-streams

Regular case management and reviewing of process,

‘including regular team update meetings and calls

Meeting with management to review and update strategy
and monitor progress

Reviewing and authorising junior staff correspondence
and other work -

Dealing with queries arising during the appointment
Reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the
administration

Allocating and managing staff/case resourcing and
budgeting exercises and reviews .

Liaising with legal advisers regarding the various
instructions, including agreeing content of engagement
letters. ]

Complying with internal filing and information recording
practices, including documenting strategy decisions

To ensure appropriate oversight,

decision making and overall contro! of - -

the administration. This will ensure the
case is progressed efficiently,
maximising realisations and minimising
costs.

No direct financial benéfit

. Appointment &

risk

Collating initial information to enable us to carry out our
statutory duties, including creditor information and details of
assets .

Obtaining confirmation of validity of appointment

Arranging bonding and complying “with statutory
requirements : .
Liaising with Health and Safety specialists

. Liaising with the post-appointment insurance brokers to

provide information, assess risks and ensure appropriate

. cover in place

Assessing the level of insurance premiums

@ Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. See Notice: About this statemenl of proposats

To comply with statutory requirements.

All rights reserved.

No financial benefit.

Page | 22



Reports, . - Preparing statutory receipts and payments accounts " To combly with statutory requirements = None
decision mal.dng - Drafting and publishing our proposals and progress reports and ensure that creditors are advised of

& remuneration - Obtaining approval of our proposals the progress of the administration.

’ - Obtaining approval from secured creditors to a 12-month : . . :

extension of the administration (if required) ) .

4 . Ensuring compliance with all s(atutory obligations within the - .
* relevant timescales : ,
- 'Preparing for the creditors’ decision relating to the approval 1 : ) .

of the basis of the administrator's fees, expenses,
discharge from liability and any extension to the period of
. the administration.
- Reviewing time costs to date and producing analys:s of time
. incurred which is compliant with SIP 9@
- Preparing and reviewing the fees estimate = : L . .
- - Preparing and reviewing the expenses estimate :
- Seeking approval of the basis of remuneration from the
secured creditors

CO"BSPOHdef_lCG - Uploading information to the Creditors” Portal ©« To comply with statutory requirements None .
& statutory filing -+ Providing initial statutory notifications of our appointment ~ and ensure creditors are advised of the
to the Registrar of Companies, creditors and other progress of the administration

stakeholders and advertising our appointment

- Providing written and oral updates to representatives of

_the Lenders regarding the progress of the administration

and case strategy

- Dealing with creditor queries

- -Dealing with the formation of a credltors committee (if

_ necessary)

: " Providing notifications regardlng ongoing statutory

requirements

© Alvarez 8 Marsal Europe LLP. Sce Notice: About this statement of proposals. All rights reserved.
. . ‘Page | 23



Investigations

Td comply with statutory requirements
and to pursue any potential asset
recovenes for the estate.

Locating relevant Company books and records, arranging
for their collection, review and ongoing storage
Reviewing Company and Directorship searches and
advising the directors of the effect of the administration
Liaising with management to produce the Statement of
Affairs and filing it with the Registrar of Companies
Arranging for the redirection of the Company’s mail
Reviewing the questionnaire submmed by the Directors of ) ’ .
the Company .

Reviewing pre-appomlment transactions

Drafting the statutory report and submitting to the relevant

authority

Review the valldlty and value attached to the secured

creditors security .

Maximising asset realisations

. and minimising potential
‘liabilities may increase the’

dividend prospects for creditors

Sale of business

- assets immediately on appointment

Finalising the pre-packaged sale of the business and - Torealise the value of the Company’s
business and assets.

Dealing with post sale requirements under the terms of the
SPA including completion and the LTO
Preparing the SIP 16 statement

To facilitate any requirement under the
" terms of the SPA

Maximising asset realisations

' and minimising potential

liabilities may increase the
dividend prospects for creditors

Asset -
realisations

To identify, secure and realise the value

Collating information from the Company’s records
of the Company's assts

regarding assets

Dealing with the Company s’ pre-appointment bank
accounts

Liaising with finance companies in respect of assets.
subject to finance agreements

Liaising with agents regarding the sale of assets
Reviewing the inter-company debtor position between the

. Company and other group companies

Reviewirig the Company’s leasehold property and
respective lease

Communicating with the Iandlord regarding rent, propeny
occupation and other issues

Reviewing the legal action against the former directors
referred to'in Section 4.2 and considering the merits of the
same .

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. See Notice: About ihis statement of proposats. All rights reserved.

Maximising asset realisations
and minimising potential
liabilities may increase the
dividend prospects for creditors

Page | 24



Costs of realisation

N

Liaising with third parties regarding costs incurred
Reviewing costs incurred to ensure recorded accurately
Arranging payment of the costs in a timely manner as
and when funds allow

To settle costs of third parties who

" have facilitated the realisation of the

Company’s assets and mitigation of
the administration costs/liabilities

Minimising the costsfiiabilities
of the-administration may
increase the dividend
prospects for creditors

Tax

Gathering initial information from the Company’s records
in relation to the taxation position of the Company;
Submitting relevant initiat notifications to HM Revenue
and Customs(*HMRC") '

Reviewing the Company’s pre-appointment corporation
tax and VAT position . ;
Analysing and congidering the tax effects of various sale
options, tax planning for efficient use of tax assets and
to maximise realisations

Working on tax returns relating to the periods affected-
by the administration

Analysing VAT related transactions ,
Reviewing the Company’s duty position to ensure
compliance with duty requirements

Dealing with post appointment tax compliance

To comply with statutory requirements
and ensure mitigation of the tax
liabilities/expenses of the
administration

* Minimising the costs/liabilities

of the administration may
increase the dividend
prospects for creditors.

Cashiering

Setting up administration bank accounts
Preparing and processing vouchers for the payment of )

" post-appointment invoices

Creating remittances and sending payments to settle
post-appointment invoices

Preparing payroll payments, dealing with salary related
queries-and confirming payments with the employees’

. banks whilst the Purchasers bank accounts are opened

Reviewing and processing employee expense requests
whilst the Purchasers bank accounts are opened
Reconciling post-appointment bank accounts to internal
systems .

Ensuring compliance with appropriate risk management
procedures in respect of receipts and payments

To effectively manage funds, receive

" asset realisations and discharge the

costs of the administration

Receipt of bank interest
maximises asset realisations
which may increase the .
dividend prospects for

creditors

© Alvarez 8 Marsal Europe LLP. See Nolice. About this statement of proposéls. All nghls reserved.

.

Page | 25 -



- Dealing with queries from employees regarding various  To provide effective and informative

Employees & None
pensions matters relating to the administration and their communication to employees.
employment . : To comply with statutory requirements.
. . - Administering the Purchasers payroll whilst the new '
s bank accounts are opened
- Communication and corresponding with HMRC b
Claims & - Reviewing and updating the'list of unsecured creditors To comply with statutory requirements.  Ensuring creditor records are

distributions

. - Reviewing completed forms-submitted by creditors, To ensure that creditors are informed
recording claim amounts and maintaining claim records  Of the progress of the administration

- Responding to creditors regarding-queries about the

‘To advise creditors of the progress of

kept up to date, claims are
agreed at the correct value
and funds are distributed

administration and their claims their claims accurately to the relevant
- Dealing with suppliers with retention of title claims, cre(lmors (where appropriate)
- Agreeing unsecured creditor claims ‘
- Calculating, agreeing and distributing the prescribed
part distribution to unsecured creditors
Exit routes & - Dealing with'all closure related formalities ’ " -To comply with statutory requirements  None

closure "

© Alvarez & Marsal Euro;;o LLP.

See Notice: Aboul this slalemenl of proposals. All rights reserved. -
. 4

Page | 26



Appendix 4 — Expenses estimate

Prior to obtaining approval for the basis upon which we are to be remunerated, we are
. obliged to produce an expenses estimate-and provide it to each creditor of whose details we
" are aware. S : ‘ o / '

Expenses estimate

Incurred to date  Estimated future Total estimated
Category

) costs (£)

. Agent's fees & disbursements - PHD 125 ' 625 750
Solicitor's fees & disbursements - Pinsent - 11,000 . . 34,000 145,000
Storage costs ) . . - ' 100 100
Re-direction of mail ' ) o - . 253 253
Statutory advertising S - 105 - - 105 -
LTO rents payable . » ' 27,084 ' 135,417 - 162,501
Insurance . o . - 200 . 200
Bordereau . - "~ 200 200°

. Total . - ' 38,209 170,900 209,109

Solicitors fees and disbursements

- As detailed in Section 4.2, a claim against certain former directors of the Company and other
parties was retained in the administration estate. We are currently working with our Iegal
advusors to better understand the Ilkely costs assocnated/wnh the claim. .

Narrative descriptions of expenses anttc:pated to be incurred

Narrative descriptions of the expenses which are anticipated to be incurred during the

. administration and which are significant or otherwise material in the context of the case, are
provided below. :

a

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. See Notice: About th|s statement of proposals All rights reserved.
¢ Page | 27



gz | abed

pansasal siby iy “siesodoud Jo juswatels siyl INoGY (910N 39S "d7 3dong |esiely 9 Zalealy (3

Japun Jels pajeioosse
. 8y} pawugjsuen
sey Jaseyaind ayy

“SWie|d pJO[pUE| eSIWIUIL O )
co ‘pJojpue|
Yl yum pay ase suonenobau is|iym sasiwasd

011 e pejsenbas }sseqund ay)

's,0.L7 8y} Bunuesb Ag -Buipe.; ay) ash o) 1aseYdINg ay) mojjle 0] Y2IYm 1oj Auadoud ay) Jo 10adsal ut pred juay ajqeded say 017
. .
QUON aimers yum Aidwod o) suonesynou Aloine)s Bisiieapy Buisiueape Aioynerg
21EIse au) .

10) S8110A0281 Aj3jewnn
pue ‘suonebnseur

(SIOjeAISIUIWPY

IO 3yl yum

)sisse Aew pauleqo
-UOIJBULIOJUE JBABMOY
pajedionue auoN

@a’dmd ay jo
uonesea Buimo|jo} jlew Auedwoy 1oa1ipal o)

- 8o1yo
pasaisibas Auedwos Woy [leW JO UoIaNPIY

Jlew Jo uondalIp-9y

uoN

QJNJE]S Y)IM S3OUBPIOIIE U] SPIOO3I BI0)S O

$pJ023J pue s)o0q Auedwo) jo abelioyg

.. SIojeNsiulWpyY
yuor ay) Jsuiebe swiep
{enuajod asiunun,
Auedwo)

ay) jsuiebe swiep

. 10} [enuajod asiwiUN

R pajutodde K|piiea uaaq
aAeY SJ0jeAISIUIWPY JUIOf 3Y) Jey) 3INSUd O}
uonesqsiuiwpe ay) Jnoybnouy) wenduwiod Ajeba)
" ale sIojeASIUIWPY JUIOL BY) JeY)} @INSUd 0
-adnpe |eb3j |eseualb apinoid

pue ssauisnq ay) Jo 3jes aY) aje)|ioe) o)

wswiuiodde 1no Jo Aliple ayl mainsy | -

aoiape (eban 7 Aousajosul |eieuUsS

S}S00 aSejo;s

’ sjuasuld - $39} ,SI0101|0S .

NEE

SI0}Ipa10 0} UIN}3) 8Y)
SIS {|IM SUOHESHea)
uj 8seaIdu| Uy

SYSI BIUBINSUI BSIWIUIW O )

51500 Apadosd asiwuiw o)

p1ojpue| ay} AQ SWIBD JO [9A8} 3Y) 3ONPBI O]

ajeudosdde j asea) s, Auedwo)
" ay j0 Japuauns ayl yum Buysissy

aHd ~ S834 sjuaby

¢510}1paJid 0} aplaoad
H10M ay) |itm Nyauaq
|eloueuly ‘Aue §i 1eym

(Aiessasau yiom siyl syysem Aym

asuadxa jo uonydiosap sanesseN
aAljeJiRU 3JRWIISI Sasuadxy

«
’
-~
N
)
’

asuadxa jo adA}



TUPE, reducing

potential preferential
creditor claims. This has
also increased the
amount available for
distribution to creditors.

Insurance . - Insurance of assets )  To ensure protection of physical assets None anticipated
’ ’ To provide protection against potential liability = however there may be a
claims benefit to the estate in-
. circumstances where a
. claim is made.
Bordereau : - insolvency Practitioner Insurance Bond . To comply with statute None anticipated

however there may be a
benefit to the estate in
circumstances where a

claim is made.

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. See Notice: Aboul this statement of ﬁrpposals. Al rights reserved.

Page | 29



Appendlx 5 — Charging and
disbursement pohcy

Joint Adm/nlstrators charg/ng policy

The time charged to the administration is by reference to the time properly given by us and -
our staff in attending to matters arising in'the administration. This includes work undertaken
in respect of tax and VAT from A&M in-house specialists.

Our policy is to delegate tasks in the administration to appropnate members of staff
_considering their level of experience and requisite specialist knowledge, supervised
accordingly, so as'to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. Matters of
_particular complexity or significance requmng more exceptlonal responS|b|I|ty are dealt with
by senior staff or us. )

A copy of “A Creditor’s Guide to Joint Adfmmstrators Fees” from Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (“SIP 9”) produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professmnals is
- available via the Portal.

If you are unable to access this gu:de and would liké a copy, please contact Kellie Bell at
kbell@alvarezandmarsal com. .

Hour/y rates

Set out below are the relevant hourly charge-out rates for the grades of our staff actually or
likely to be involved on this administration. Time is charged by reference to actual work
carried out on the administration, using a-minimum time unit of six minutes.

All staff who have worked on the administration, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
. . charged time directly to the administration and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
administration but is reflected in the general level of charge-out rates.

Charge-out rates (£) for: Restructuring

Grade From 29 June 2020
Managing Director o - 675
Senior Director . A , 635
Director ' : ' 595
Associate Director - : 535
Senior Associate . ' : A - 455
Associate ' ‘ A . 335
Analyst : : : 225
Support - ' 3 165

Policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permit the officeholders will seek to recover both Category 1-and Category 2
disbursements from the estate. For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
within SIP 9 as foIIows

Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly
referable to both the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party.
These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her
staff. o .

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. See Notice: Aboul this statement of proposals. All rights reserved.
Page | 30



Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly reférable to the appointment in
. question but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or

allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basus '
for example, business mlleage .

Category 2 disbursements charged by A&M Restructuring include mileage at a rate of 45p
per mile. When carrying an A&M passenger no additional cost per passenger will be
charged .

We have not mcurred any dlsbursements durlng the period since the date of our
appointment.

We have the authority to pay Category 1 disbursements without the need for‘any‘ prior
approval from the creditors of the Company.

. Category 2 disbursements are to be approved in the same manner as dur remuneration.

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. See Notice: About lhls statement of proposals. All rights reserved.
: ' Page |31



»Appendlx 6 — Estlmated fmanmal :
posmon

The Dlrectors are due to provide a Statement of the Affairs of the Company by 23 July 2020.

Once received the Statement of Affairs will be filed W|th the Registrar of Companies. Please
note that disclosure of the Statement of Affairs may be restricted with the Court’s permission
if it is considered that disclosure would be adverse to the interested of the creditors.

As a Statement of Affairs has not yet been provided, details of the estimated financial
position of the Company at the latest practicable date, are provided below. Book values in
the table above are taken from the 30 April 2020 unaudited management accounts.

A schedule of the known creditors’ names, addresses, debts and details of any security held
is.available on the Creditors’ Portal and at Appendix 7. Creditors should be aware that as the
Company may not have completed updating its ledgers as at the date of appomtment the
balances stated may be revised.

The information provided has been extracted from the Company’s books and records and we
have not carried out anything in the way of an audit on the information. The figures do not
take into account the costs of the admlmstratlon .

The actual level of asset recoveries and claims against the Company mlght dlffer materlally
from the amounts included in the financial mformatlon above

Estimated Financial Position as at 29 June 2020

Notes - Book Value  Estimated to
£ - - realise:
£
Fixed Charge Assets )
Leaseholds ’ - 1
Total . v , -
- Floating Charge Assets
Business records, contracts, IT, goodwill 1 - A 100,000
Tangible Fixed Assets ' 2 © 927,673 897,230
Stock : - 3 688,535 804,000
Book Debts ' : 4 2,132,499 - -1,535,254
Prepayments 5 - 652,487 ' -
Other debtors 6 3,652,727 L.
Cash at Bank ' : ‘7 161,668 - -
Total 8,115,589 3,336,484
Secufed Creditors : 8 K : . Uncertain
Preferential Creditors 9 Nil

Unsecured creditors ' 10 . Uncertain

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP See Notice: About thus statement of proposals Al rights reserved.
) o : Page | 32



Notes to the estimated financial position:
" Hilco was instructed to provide a valuatuon of certain of the Company s assets, details of which
are provided in Appendix 8.

Notes on specific asset.classes: _

1.

2.

&

CoNo o

1.

The transaction realised £1 for our interest in the Company'’s lease. It is also considered that
by agreeing to the LTO, ‘any potential claims from the landlord will be mitigated.
The Company's business records, contracts, IT and goodwill were sold as part of the

" transaction and no further realisations are anticipated. .
* Comprises plant and machinery, fixtures, fittings and equipment. These assets were sold as
_ part of the transaction and no further realisations are anticipated.

Comprises both raw materials and finished goods. All stock was sold as part of the
transaction. No further realisations are anticipated.

All book debts were sold as part of the transaction. No further realisations are anticipated. .

No realisations are anticipated in respect of prepayments.

No realisations are anticipated for other debtors.

All cash balances were swept by the Lenders prior to our appomtment

As part of our work we will be seeking to understand the quantum of both the secured creditor
claims directly-against the Company and those arising by virtue of any guarantees the
Company has given in respect of other group companies.

. All employees transferred to the Purchaser on completion of the transaction and accordingly

no preferential claims are anticipated.

The Company has provide the schedule of unsecured creditors found in Appendix 7.
Creditors are reminded that the Company may not have completed updating its ledgers as at
the date of appointment and therefore the balances stated may be revised. We are awaltmg
the statement of affairs which should' provude us with an updated position.

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. -See Nolice: About this statement of proposals. All rights'r’eserved.
_ Page | 33



Appehdix7 _ Creditors s¢'hedUIe '

® Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. See Notice: About this statement of proposals. All rights reserved.
C ' : Page | 34



C - Shareholders

- Key Name

Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP

Polyframe Norwich Ltd

Company Registered Number: 09008412

Address

-~ Type Nominal

Value

No.Of Called Up Total Amt.
Shares pershare Called Up

'HCO000 Customade Group Trading Limited

Oldend Hall, Oldends Lan
3RQ

e, Stonehouse, éL1 0 -

Ordinary 1.00

.100 1.00 " '100.00

1 Ordinary Entries Totalling

100

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2010

06 July 2020 14:58



Alvaroz & Marsal Europo LLP

Polyframe Norwlich Limited in ndmlnlllrnlon

B - Company Credhors
NAME

Academy Leasing Ltd (Crofi Leasing)
Acclalm Logistics

Anglo European

Arcoframe Ltd

Assa Abloy Ltd T/A Yale Door & Window Sohytions.

Avantek Machinery Umited
Avko
Avoce! Hardware Ltd
. Bearingboys Ltd
Biffa Waste Services Lid
Bradford Rubber Services Ltd
Broadland District Couneli
CA Trott Plant Hire Ltd/TA Trotl Rentats
Canl F Groupco Ltd
Cromwel Group Ltd

Holdco Limited In administration

Customade
Customade Group Midco Limited in adminktration
Customade

Group Trading Limited in administration

D J Machinery

D3 Office Group Ltd

Digital 2000 Ltd

Driver Hire (Norfolk Recrultment)
ERA Home Security Limited
Exitex Ltd

Express

Rewinds
" Fineline Aluminium Umited in adminbtration

Firstpoint Logistics
FIRSTPOINT LOGISTICS LTD
G & L Haulage Ltd
GBF Labels
Glass Systems Ltd
Greenbank Compactors LLP [N
GRENKE R
GT Window Products
HALES GROUP LTD
Hayley Group Ltd
Hourglass Seal Ltd
HPC PLC
IR
IFI (CONSIGNMENT)
Industrial Adhesive Solutions Limited
Interation Recruitment
J Goodwin Engineering.
Jade Engineering (Coventry) L.td
Kennys Shredding Co
Kett Autopaints
° Mayday Office Equipment Services Ltd
Mayday Office Systems.
Mita Hardware
Nevis Computers Lid
Norfolk Saw Services
Orwell Trucks Lid
OwsSs B

Pearce Compaction Systems Ltd
Polyframe Doors Limited in administration
PORTAKABIN LTD

Address

3 Greengate’ '
Unil A-C, Griffin Industrial Estate
228 Briscoe Lane

4 Sutton Fold

School Street

Denby Hall Business Park
Hamble Count Business Park
Brookfoot Mills

- Unlt 8 Misslan Road

Coronation Road
UnitiC

Business Rates Section, Broadland Dlstdcl Councll

21 Humicane Way

Culey Court

PO Box 14, Chartwe!l Drive
Oldend Hal, Oldends Road
Oldend Hal, Oldends Road
Otdend Hall, Oidends Road
Avoca House

Stratsource House, Malmo Road
President Park

2nd Floor The Woodiands
Valiant Way

Bundatk

28 Meteor Close

Oldend Hal, Oidends Road
Oldmixon Crescent . ..

54 BW ESTATES

19 Middletons Lane

The Lodge

Central Business Park
Greenbank House

Saxon House

Unil 4203

Accounts Dopartment, 1 Bramhafl Place
Shelah Road

Unli D Nexus 2

Victoria Gardens

Rutland Business Park

Rutiand Business Park

UNIT 10 CRYSTAL DRIVE

278

25 Council Temace

Unit 70 Bayton Road tnd Est.

11 Zobe! Close

3 Boleness Road

Technotogy Houso

Technology House,

1 Brune! Close

16 Wool Gate

unit 7

28 BETTS AVENUE

Unil 6a Snetterton Business Pk

Cardale Pork
Stephenson Road, Totton

Lancots Lano

Willenhall

Denby

Hamble

Elland Road

Rackheath Industial Estate

- Cressex

Bowling Park Close
Thorpe Lodge, 1 Yarmouth Road

Orton Southgate

Wigston,

Sionchouse

Stonehouse

Stonchouse

Workhouse Lane

Sutton Flelds Industrial Estate
President Way

1 Frances Way, Grove Pm
Wolvarhampton -
treland

Stonehouse
Oldmixon Ind Est

Harrogate

Southampton, Hampshire
Manchester

St Helens

Watsall

Southampton

Brighouse
. Rackheath, Norfolk
_H»gh Wycombe
Bradford
Thorpe St Andrew, Norwich
Norwich
Peterborough
Leicester
Gloucestorshire
Gloucestearshire
Gloucestershire
Greetiand, Halifax
Kingston-Upon-Hull
Sheffield
Enderby, Lekcester
Wolverhamplon

Norwich
Gloucestorshire
Waslon-Super-Mare

OLDMIXON CRESCENT, OLDMIXON IND ESTATE WESTON SUPER MARE

Mellasdon
409 S1 Marys road
Swansea Valo

Oakfield Close
Storeys Bar Rd
MHalesowen
Bamel Way
Burgess Hill

. Newark Road .

Newark Road

SANDWELL BUSINESS PARK
Bedford Stroet

Honley

Exhall |

Swaootbsiar Ind Estate

6 Rhombus Park .

6 Rhombus Peark, Diamond Rd
Drayton Ficlds Ind Est
Coltingley Business Park
Whifler Rd Ind Estale

. MARTLESHAM HEATH BUS PARK_

Harling Road
Ebblake Ind Est
Gibbst Strest

HUNTINGTON

Lek:eu(ershlro

Swansea

Middlesborough

Guildford "
Tewkasbury Business Paﬂ(
Polemumngh

Gloucester

Peterborough
Paterborough
SMETHWICK
lorwich
Huddersfiotd
Coventry
Norwich
Wisbach
Norwich
Daventry

Bingley
Nonvich

Shetterton
Verwood
Halifax
YORK -

W Midlands

Somt.
Somt.

Sumrey
Gloucestershire

W Midlands

Norfolk

Norfolk

Norwich

SUFFOLK
Norfolk

West Yorkshire

HG316Y
$040 3SH
M40 2XG
WAS 3GL
WV13 3PW
DES 84X
S0314QJ
HD6 2RW

* NR136PL

HP1231Z
BD4 7HG
NR7 0DV
NR8 6EZ
PE2 BWA
LE18 1AT
GL10 3RQ
GL10 3RQ
GL10 3RQ
HX4 88S
HU7 OYF
S$4 TUR
LE18 1SH
WV8 5GB

NR8 6HR

GL103RQ

BS249BA
8524 SBA
NR6 SNQ

RH15 9RQ
PE1SWA
PE15WA
B66 1QG
NR2 1AG
HD9 6JX
CV7 9EJ)
NR3 28Y
PE13 2RB
NR8 6NN
NR6 6NN
NN11 8RB
B8D16 1PE
NR3 2AW
IPS 3RH
NR16 2JU
BH3168AZ
HX1 4R
Y032 9PT

*119,421.70

10,509.00
540.00
Uncertain
1,308.60
12,828.00
22,548.00
2,324.67
34,189.06
254.16
24.00
25.440.00
6,174.81
2,671.20

478.66 _
9,268.67

18,194.70
30.00
2,082.83
2384
423.00
23471

Uncertaln
1,918.80



Haverhill *

CB9 8PA

" Qualtitape UK Ltd 1 Sarah Court Piperell Way 4,467.83
RW Simon Ltd System Works Hatchmoor Industrial Estate Devon Ex387Hp 229.15
Rehau Ltd Hill Court Wallord Ross on Wye HR9 SON 1.519,797.72
Selecl Appaintments -, 12-14 Exchange St Norwich NR2 AT 6,733.66
Sermuys Property Co Ltd SPC Atlas Works ° Norwich Road Lenwado NR9 SSN 628.68
Shaun Earle - 23 Arden Road Barton Under Needwood . DE138LE 720.00
Siemens Financlal Services Ltd Townsend House 160 Northott Road Ha20Pg 428.40
S8 Mlastcs Linvted Juhas Way Slalion Park Kirkby-In-Ashfield NGI7 7TRB 41384

. Stevenswood Topco Umited in adminkstration 3rd Floor 22 Cross Keys Close London w1u20w Uncentain
Stevenswood Trade Centres Limited in administration 3rd Floot 22 Cross Keys Close London . w1iuow Uncertain
Stuga Machinery Limited Brinell Way : Great Yarmouth . NR310LU 1,828.08
TAS Valloy Fire Protection Serv Ltd 34 Brlar Rd Hothersett Norwich . NRS 3FG 324.00
Tufinels Parcels Exprass Limited Unit1 Meadowhal) Business Park Carbrook Hall Road Sheffleld S Yorkshire S92EQ 297.74
VBH (GB) Ltd VBH House . Balley Drive | Gilingham Kent MES OWG 37,793.04
Veka Plc Farrington Road Rossendale Road industrial Estate Bumioy ‘ BB115DA 92,348.72
Vita Hardware . Unit B3, Lowfields Close , Lowfields Business Park Efand HXS5 9DX 140.04
Vodafone Partner Services Ltd The Courtyard 2- 4 London Road - Newbury RG14 1JX 84.67
W S Services T/A Konig Unit 1 Parade Court Cantral Boulevard, Prokegis Park Coventry CvE 401 2,820.06
Window Widgets Unit C, Quedgeley Trad Estate West Bristol Road . Hardwicko GL24PA 57.222.16
Winmac UK Ltd Unit 48 A Sandford Lane ind. Estate Kennington * Oxford OX15RP 14,606.56
Zehnder Group Uk Ltd{Greenwood Uit 4, Watchmoor Point Camberioy . GuiS3Ad 17.250.00
Zeus Stration Business Park. Biggleswade SG18 8YL 4,122.30

T8 Entres totalling 2548 ATET0_.

Praforential Creditors
None

les fotallln




Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP

Polyframe Norwich Limited

Company Registered Number: 09008412 °
Secured creditors

Addvess Amount
- Cairngorm Capital Partners 1, L.P. 1st and 2nd Floors, Elizabeth House, Les Ruettes Brayes St Peter Port, Guemsey' GY1 1EW Uncertain
Cairngorm Capital Partners LLP (In Its Capacity as Security Truslee) 22 Cross Keys Close, London, W1U 2DW Uncertain
John Lightowlers (In His Capactity as Security Trustee) 3 Ribston Mews, Stroud Road, Gloucester, Gloucestershire, GL1 5EU Uncertain
Midcap Financial (Ireland) Limited 118 Lower Baggot Street, Dublin 2 Uncertain
Midcap Financial (Ireland) Limited (as Secunty Agent) 118 Lower Baggot Street, Dublin 2 Uncertain
John Lightowlers 3 Ribston Mews, Stroud Road, Gloucester, Gloucestershire, GL1 SEU Uncertain
Polyframe Holdings Limited (dissolved) - Moorend House, Snelsins Road, Cleckheaton, West Yorkshxre BD19 3UE Uncertain
Cairngorm Capital Partners LLP 22 Cross Keys Close, London, W1U 20W Uncertain



_— Appendix<8- S|P 16 state'ment‘ |

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. See Notice: Aboul this siatement of probosals. All rights reserved.
» ' ' Page | 35



| AII ALVAREZ & MARSAL

CUSTOMADE GROUP - comprising Customade Group Holdco Limited,.
Customade Midco Limited, Stevenswood Topco Limited, Customade Group
Trading Limited, Ftnelme Aluminium Limited, Polyframe Doors Limited,
Polyframe Norwich Limited and Stevenswood Trade Centres Limited — all in
administration

SIP 16 Statement of sale of
busmess

6 July 20_20

) ‘ ~Page |1
€ Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. A . : ' :



1" Introduction
We have made thns statement, as Joint Admlnlstrators in order to comply w1th our responsubllmes
under Statement of Insolvency Practice (“SIP 16” )
. : ,
The Statements of Insolvency Practice are a series of guidance notes issued to licenced
insolvency practitioners with a view to maintaining standards by setting out required practice and
harmonising practitioners’ approach to particular aspects of insolvency. .

SiP 16 covers arrangements where the sale of all or part‘ of a company'’s business and assets is
‘negotiated with a purchaser prior to the appointment of an admlnlstrator who then affects the
sale immediately or shortly after, their appointment. . .

SIP 16 gmdance note is available on the Portal and can also be accessed via this link to the R3
website:

https://www.r3.org. uk/technlcal library/england- wales/3|ps/more/29131/paqe/1/5|p 16-pre-
Dackaqed sales-in:administrations/ - .

2 Pre-packaged sale of the business and assets of the. Group |

On 29 June 2020, Rob Croxen, Mark Firmin and Lyn Vardy were appointed as the Joint
Administrators (“we’/’our”)_ of the Customade Group (“the Group”) which comprises Customade
Group Holdco Limited (“CGHL"), Customade Midco Ltd (“CML"), Stevenswood Topco Limited
(“STL"), Customade Group Trading Ltd (“CGTL"), Fineline Aluminium Limited (“FAL"), Polyframe
Doors Limited (“PDL"), Polyframe Norwich Ltd (‘PNL") and Stevenswood Trade Centres Ltd
(“STCL"). Immediately following our appointment, a sale of certain business and assets of the
Group was completed to Hamsard. 3558 Limited, Hamsard 3559 Limited, Hamsard 3560 Limited,
Hamsard 3561 Limited, Hamsard 3562 Limited and Hamsard 3567 Limited (together “the

o Purchasef’) through the assumption of £22.8 million of existing debt facilities.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 a detailed explanatlon of the transaction -
is set out below.

3 Initial IntroductAion'

Alvarez. and Marsal Europe LLP (“A&M”) was initially mtroduced to the Group on 10 January 2020°
by its senior debt providers MidCap Financial (Ireland) Limited (* Mldcap ) Clydesdale Bank
(“CYB") (together the “Lenders”).

4 Pre-appointment considerations. -

The Group provides a full service offering in the fenestration sector and was created via a number
of acquisitions in this industry from 2016, funded by: the Private Equity company, Cairngorm
Capital LLP (*Cairngorm”); senior bank debt from CYB and Midcap; and, loan notes with various
parties including Cairngorm, the prewous owners and management.

Whilst the Group has been profitable at an EBITDA level, from December 2019 it has not
generated enough cash flow to service its debt and meet its obligations to stakeholders.

. Page | 2
"¢ Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. .



Prior A&M Involvement

At the start of 2020, a new funding request was made to Cairngorm and the Lenders. A&M was .
engaged on 13 January 2020 by the Group and the Lenders to perform an independent business
review (“IBR”) of the Group’s short term cash flow forecast, a review of the 2020 budget and
provide the Lenders with a summary of their options.

During the course of the IBR, the Group suffered a ransomware attack in the second week of -
January 2020 impacting IT systems, accounting and operations. The attack disabled all of the
Group’s manufacturmg sites and removed the Group's ability to take orders from customers All of
the Group’s factories were closed for a period of 1-2 weeks. :

At the same tlme on 19 January 2020, the Group sought a time-to-pay arrangement with HMRC.

- Following the ransomware attack, the Group revisited its 2020 forecasts to both reflect the impact
of the ransomware attack and prepare a more robust working capital forecast to determine its
funding requirements over the remainder of 2020. In parallel, the Group consndered its strateguc
options for all areas of its business.

Following this strateglc review, the Group decided to sell its loss making business in Halifax and
-started to progress a solvent sale to an external third party (this sale has since fallen away
following the Covid-19 lockdown). It also decided to close a small site at Wymondham in April
2020 and consolidate the business from this S|te back into the main Stonehouse location. This
was completed in June 2020.:

A&M was engaged on 28 January 2020 by the Group and the Lenders to review the output from
the strategic review conducted by the Group and Cairngorm, and consider contingency planning .
in the event of an insolvency process .

As part of the reforecastlng process, an |mmed|ate funding requirement was identified to meet
short term liabilities falling due and to allow the Group to complete its strategic review process.

At the start of February 2020, Cairngorm and the Lenders were approached by the Group to
provide additional equity or debt funding to meet the immediate funding requirement. Cairngorm
was not able to provide direct funding, however, it did offer to purchase the PDL business from
the Group for £20m. This offer would provide an advance payment of £2m to address the
immediate funding need and was subject to a 6 weeks due diligence process. At the same time,
Midcap offered to provide additional temporary funding of £2m (£1.3m in late February 2020 and
£0.7m in early March 2020) to allow for the completion of the strategic review and 2020
reforecast:

‘The Group accepted the temporary funding from MidCap, together with an extension to the
facilities, which were due to expire at the end of March 2020, rather than commit to a sale of PDL

- given the uncertainties around the transaction and whether the remainder of the Group would be
wable without PDL.

Throughout this period, A&M provided restructuring advice to the Group and its Lenders. The
Group Board also took independent legal advice. . N

Following recelpt of the additional funding, Midcap and Calrngorm engaged in a process to agree
a solvent debt restructure of the Group. However, in late March 2020 the Government
announced its lockdown measures following the impact of Covid-19. As a non-critical sector, the
Group quickly shut the operational business and furloughed the majority of its employees.

The Group immediately prepared a re-forecast to take account a period of Covid-19 lockdown
and its impact on trading and cash flow. This showed a further increase in the funding

Page | 3
& Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP.



requirement to trade through on a solvent basis due to the additional losses that would be
incurred during the lockdown period and the working capital cost of restarting the business post
Covid-19 lockdown.

" A number of assistance schemes were brought into place as part of the UK Government’s
reaction to Covid-19. The Group tdok advantage of the Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme
(“CJRS”) furlough scheme as well as HMRC time-to-pay forbearance. Whilst these helped to
mitigate cashflow pressures, other costs such as rent, utulltles and non-furloughed employees
continued to accrue. .

As part of the strategic review and contingenéy plahning, the Group erigaged A&M to start
preparations for, but not commence, an accelerated mergers & acquisition process (“AMA”) on 2
March 2020.

On 20 March 2020 the Group instructed A&M to prepare a contingency plan setting out the
insolvency options for the Group should a solvent solution not be achievable.

As part of this analysis, the following options were considered:

» Do nothing: This was not deémed viable as, despite utilising the CJRS, the Group forecast it
had insufficient cash to meet liabilities falling due beyond June 2020. Indeed, the Group had
significant creditor pressure and filed a notice of intention to appoint Jomt admlnlstrators
(“NOI"y on 11 June 2020 to protect it from credltor actlon :

* . Raise addltlonal finance: Various potential sources of additional flnancmg (including asset
based lending (“ABL")) were considered, but none were deemed viable given the financial
and security position of the Group and the limited time available to secure such funding,
especially given the uncertainty regarding the duration and long-term impact of Covid-19
restrictions on the business. Midcap-provided an additional £2m (£1.3m in late February 2020
and £0.7m in early March 2020) Calrngorm declmed to provide any further funding lnto the
Group.

Further, due to the performance and liquidity position of the business pre-Covid-19, the
directors of the Group considered the Group would not meet the lending criteria under the UK
Government's Coronavirus Business Interruption Loan Scheme (“CBILS").

The work A&M have done supports the fact that the Group does not have the assets or
available cash to support any increased debt capacity. As part of the AMA process a number .
of special situation debt funds were targeted, who declined the opportunity.

e Trading administration: The restart of the business post Covid-18 lockdown had significant
working capital requirements and uncertainty on sales and profitability. Key suppliers had
considerable arrears and had limited their supply to proforma terms on this basis in.many

- cases. The.Group is also dependent on offering warranties on its products, somethlng that
would not have been possible during administration. The funding requirement and risks
. associated with restarting the business made this option unviable.

e Mothball the Group in administration: The Directors effectively ‘mothballed’ the Group's
operations in response to the Covid-19 lockdown, with the exception of key staff members.
During May 2020 the business commenced a restart program, bringing staff back from
furlough and opening production and sales facilities. An administrator could seek to re-
mothball the Group for an additional period in order to explore further options available,

“however, during this period, the administrator would be liable for the ongoing costs (including

; ) Page | 4
& Alvarez & Marsal Europe'LLP.



in relation to rent, utilities and employees) to the extent not subsidiséd by the Government
. under the Coronavirus Act 2020. Whilst it may be possible to negotiate reduced payments for
some of these costs, it was uncléar the extent to which any costs incurred could be recovered
through any potential trading surplus once the business restarted. Further, uncertainty over
the duration of any mothballing meant that it was not possible to estimate the funding
required to facilitate this option, and it was considered highly challenging to obtain such
-funding. It was concluded that pursuing this strategy would bring sngnlf icant risks and
uncertainty and as a result it was deemed unwable

+ Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”): It was considered that there was insufficient
time to propose a CVA given the short-term liquidity requirement. In-addition, there was no
further funding available to cover the costs of preparing a CVA proposal. Furthermore, it is
unlikely that a CVA would have been able to deliver the balance sheet restructuring required.

ve Wlnd down: Both a liquidation of the Group and a wind down in administration were
considered as optlons to effectively wind up the Group’s operatlons However, they were
deemed to be the most value destructive options and therefore not pursued The assets of
the businesses were valued on a desktop basis by professional valuation agents, Hilco
Global Valuation Services (“Hilco”), and determined to have values below those achieved in
the pre-pack administration sale. Currently, due to Covid-19, there are significant challenges
in selling assets in situ. In addition, Hilco confirmed that it is unlikely-any of the Group’s
|eases would achieve a premium in the current market. This was attributed to a number of
factors including the Group’s existing rent arrears at a number of the sites, the legal costs
associated with a lease assignment, and uncertainty around both the timing for fully
reopening operations and the unfavourable trading conditions that may exist at this time.
Further details of the valuation advice sought are provided in Section 7.

On 29 April 2020 the Group engaged A&M to eomme'nce the AMA precess. The opportunity was
marketed as either a solvent sale of the Group’s shares or a sale of all or part of the Group’s
-business and assets. . .

The Group engaged A&M to begin msolvency planning on 10, .May 2020 to prepare the Group for
a potential insolvency, as it was recognised at this stage of the AMA process that, in the absence
of a viable offer for the Group on a solvent basis, a pre-packaged sale through an administration
may provide a basis for delivering a transaction and the best outcome for creditors. On or around
1 June 2020, following receipt of final offers in the AMA process, it became clear that a
transactlon could only be. completed through an administration.

On 29 June 2020 the AMA process was concluded and the Companies were placed into
-administration. The transaction was executed wnth the following purchasing entities:

e Hamsard 3558 Limited

e Hamsard 3559 Limited

e Hamsard 3560 Limited

e Hamsard 3561 Limited

e - Hamsard 3562 Limited

e Hamsard 3567 Limited

These newly formed entities are 100% subsidiaries of Hamsard 3557 Limited (“Holdco ). Holdco
is ultimately owned by Nimbus Investments CXLII B.V., a Private Equity firm based in

" Netherlands (“Nimbus”). Further details of how the process was conducted and all offers received
for the business and assets are included in section 6 of this statement.

‘ . Page | 5
« Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. i



5 Registered Charges'

The Group had the following registered charges as at the date of appointment.

Date of creation of

Date of registration of

Details of charge

Name of charge
holder

28/02/2019
28/02/2019

28/02/2019

© 28/02/2019

24/04/2018

Date of creation of
charge
28/02/2019

28/02/2019

28/02/2019

28/02/2019

24/12/2018

15/02/2017
A\

15/02/2017

07/07/2016

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP.

14/03/2019

14/03/2019

09/03/2019

07/03/2019

09/05/2018

.

Date of registration of
charge

14/03/2019

14/03/2019

09/03/2019

-08/03/2019

© 27112/2018

22/02/2017
16/02/2017

09/07/2016

Fixed and floating
charge

Fixed and floating

charge -

Floatiﬁg charge

Fixed and floating
charge ’

Fixed and floating
charge o

Details of charge

Fixed and ﬂoating
charge

" Fixed and floating

charge
Floating charge

Fixed and floating
charge

Fixed and floating
charge

Fixed and floating
charge

Fixed and floating
charge ’

Fixed and floating

-charge .

. Cairngorm Capital
. Partners LLP .

Cairngorm Capital
Partners |, L.P

John Lig'htowlers

Midcap Financial

- (Ireland) Limited

Midcap Financial

_ (freland) Limited.

Name of charge
holder

Cairngorm Capital
Partners LLP

Cail;ngorm Capital
Partners I, L.P.

John Lightowlers

Midcap Financial
(Ireland) Limited

‘Cairngorm Capital

Partners |, L:P. '

Midcap Financial

_(Ireland) Limited

John Lightowlers

Polyframe Holdings

" Limited

Page |‘ 6



.07/07/2016

[5ate of creation of
charge
28/02/2019

. 28/02/2019
28/02/2019

. 24/12/2018
24/04/2018

24/04/2018

24/04/2018

Date of creation of
charge
28/02/2019

- 28/02/2019

28/02/2019

28/02/2019
' 24/12/2018

. 24/04/2018

& Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP.

08/07/2016

Fixed and floating
charge

Date of registration of Details of charge

14/03/2019 i

Fixed and floating
charge
14/03/2019 ' Fixed and floating .
charge
08/03/2019 Fixed and floating
' charge
S L
27/12/2018 Fixed and floating -
. charge
09/05/2018 Fixed and floating
charge .
30/04/2018 . Fixed and floating
charge
30/04/2018 Fixed and ﬂbatir{g

charge

Date of registration of Details of charge
charge

14/03/2019 Fixed.and floating
. : charge
14/03/2019 Fixed and floating
charge '
09/03/2019 " Floating charge
08/03/2019 Fixed and ﬂoéting-
' charge. )
27/12/2018 Fixed and floating
charge
Fixed and floating

09/05/2018 '
. ' charge

Cairngorm Capital
Par;ners LLP

Name of charge
holder

Cairngbrm Capital
Partners |, L.P.

" Cairngorm Capital

Partners |, L.P.

Midcap Financial
(Ireland) Limited

Cairngofm Capital -

.Partners I, L.P.

Midcap Financial -
(Ireland) Limited

Cairngorm Capital
Partners |, L.P.

Joseph Trueman

Name of charge
holder

Cairngorm Capitall
Partners |, L.P.

.Cairngorm Capital

Partners |, L.P
John Lightowlers

Midcap Financial

(Ireland) Limited

Cairngorm Capital
Partners-l, L.P.

Midcap Financial
(Ireland) Limited

Page|7'




15/02/2017 22/02/2017 Fixed and floating - Midcap Financial

v . charge - (Ireland) Limited
15/02/2017 e 17/02/2017 " Fixed and floating John Lightowlers
: charge
- 07/07/2016 - ' 09/07/2016 Fixed and floating Polyframe Holdings
o charge = - . Limited T
07/07/2016 ' 08/07/2016 Fixed and floating Cairngorn Capi'tal
’ : charge - . Partners LLP
FAL:
Date of creation of Date of registration of Details of charge Name of charge
charge charge holder
28/02/2019 14/03/2019 | Fixed and floating * Cairngorm Capital
: : ’ . charge Partners LLP
28/02/2019 . - 14/03/2019 | Fixea and floating - Caimgorfn Capital
, A . ' charge , Partners |, L.P.
28/02/2019 . 09/03/2019 Floating charge John Lightowlers
28/02/2019 ' 07/03/2019 Fixed and floating . Midcap Financial
: » .charge - : ~(Ireland) Limited
24/12/2018 ' 27/12/2018 Fixed and floating Cairngorm Capital
N _ charge _ Partners |, L.P. -
15/02/2017 22/02/2017 Fixed and floating Midcap Financial
) : . charge (Ireland) Limited
15/02/2017 o 16/02/2017 Fixed and floating John Lightowlers
) . charge ' :
16/02/2017 15/02/2017 Fixed and floating ) Cairngorm Cap;ital
‘ * charge .. Partners LLP
PDL:

Date of creation of Date of registration of Details of L ETLT Name of charge

charge ] _ _ hoider .
28/02/2019 . 07/03/2019 Fixed and floating ‘Midcap Financial
charge _ (Ireland) Limited
15/02/2017 ) 122/02/2017 ' . Fixed aﬁd floating Midcap Financial
SR S charge (Irefand) Limited
Page | 8 ‘

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP.



PNL:

Date of creation of
charge

28/02/2019
28/02/2019

28/02/2019

28/02/2019
24/12/2018
16/02/2017
16/02/2017
07/07/2016

07/07/2016

STCL:

Date of creation of

Date of registration of
charge

- 14/03/2019

14/03/2019

09/03/2019

- 07/03/2019

27/12/2018
22/02/2017

17/02/2017

09/07/2016 -

08/07/2016

Date of registration of

Details of charge

Fixed and floating
charge

Fixed and floating
charge.

_ Floating charge

Fixed and-floating
charge

Fixed and floating
charge

Fixed and floating
charge

Fixed and floating

charge

Fixed and floating
charge

Fixed and floating

.charge

Details of charge

Name of charge
holder

Cairngorm Capital
Partners |, L.P. -

..Cairngorm Capital

Partners LLP

John Lightowlers

Midcap Financial
(Ireland) Limited

Cairngorm Capital
Partners |, L.P.

Midcap Financial

. (Ireland) Limited

John Lightowlers

Polyframe Holdings .
Limited

Cairngorm Capital
Partners |, L.P.

Name of charge

charge

28/02/2019
28/02/2019
.28/02/'2019
24/1 2/2018
24/04/2015

24/04/2018

% Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP.

charge

14/03/2019

14/03/2019

08/03/2019-

27/12/2018

09/05/2019

©30/04/2018

Fixed and floating
charge '

Fixed and floating
charge

Fixed and floating
charge

Fixed and floating

 charge

Fixed and floating
charge

Fixed and floating
charge

holder

Cairngorm Capital -
Partners |, LP.

Cairngorrﬁ Capital
Partners I, LP °

Midcap Financial
(Ireland) Limited -

Cairngorm Cabital
Partners |, L.P.

Midcap Financial
(Ireland) Limited

Cairngorm Capital
Partners |, L.P."

‘Page | 9



24/04/2018 ' 30/04/2018 leed and ﬂoatlng . Joseph Trueman
- charge

The Group’s fi nancing arrangements provide that Midcap aéts as facility and security agent for
the Lenders and as their agent, Midcap has been granted the powerto act for and on behalf of
the Lenders.

The Group rias entered into several intercreditor agreements with its secured creditors, both the
Lenders and noteholders. Under those agreements, secured creditors that are subordinated to -
the Lenders (the “Subordinated Creditors”)-have granted certain powers to Midcap, acting as -
agent, to regulate the basis upon which thelr subordinated liabilities and securlty as appllcable
shall be admlnlstered

"~ Given the inter-creditor arrangements we have not requnred the engagement or, approval from
the Subordinated Credltors to complete the sale of the Group's business and assets by way of
administration.

The directors had not provided-any personal guaréntges to finance providéfs of the business.

6  Marketing of the business and assets

Initial process timeline )

Due to the immediate cashflow requirements of the business and pressure from its creditors; the
Group had limited ability to restart the business post Covid-19. Therefore, if a sale of its business
and assets could not have been achieved quickly, there was a high risk of potential erosion of
value. In addition, the dlrectors were mindful of their fi dumary duties and were taking independent
Iegal advice.

Therefore it was necessary for the marketing exercise to be focussed on an expedited process
over the course of approximately eight weeks. The process commenced on 29 April 2020.

Marketing Campaign :
A&M worked with the Group to identify and contact an extensive list of possible mterested parties

through an independent sales process co- -ordinated and overseen by A&M.

The extensive interested partles list, together with the sales process being broadcast in several
high-profile trade articles during the marketing period, which generating further interest in the
transaction from additional parties, negated the need to market the business on-line. .

We believe that, given the limited time available and the real risk of value erosion, the marketing
that was conducted was appropriate and as comprehensive as possible in the circumstances.

Interested parties shortlist ‘ :
88 mdependent financial investors and trade. partles were contacted, made up of 74 parties

known to A&M and / or the Group, and 14 inbound approaches to A&M by parties that had seen
press coverage regarding the process or received details via third parties. Cairngorm confirmed -,
to the Group that they did not want to participate in the process at this time.

Of the total 88 parties cdntacted, 50 requested to enter into a non-disclosure agreement ("NDA")
with'the Group. 41 NDA'’s were signed and returned with those parties receiving a comprehensive
-information memorandum, process letter and access to a virtual dataroom.

Summary of initial offers

Page | 10
© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. .



In our process.letter, the deadline for submlsswn of indicative offers was 12 noon on 13 May 2020.
A summary of the offers is set out below.

Solvent offers

Offer 1

Offer:

Pre Transaction convert all non-bank debt and accrued interest to equity.
Acquire 100% of the Group for £1 on a solvent basis;

50% of bank debt and existing RCF (c£21m) is converted to shareholder
equity representing a continued ownership share of 39.9% equity.

Roll remaining 50% of bank debt (c£21m) will remain as senior debt;

Funding Requirement:

Group offers

Lenders to provide additional facility of £12.1m

' Offer 2 Offer: : Group
Acquire certain business and assets of the Group insolvently for £1 via
pre-pack. Would expect the existing secured debt to be used to credit b|d _
for the relevant business and assets;

. Assumption of c£15-20m of existing senior debt
Provision of ¢20-30% equity to Midcap in restructured group.
Funding Requirement: '
Purchaser would provide c£2-3m of cash into restructured Group behind
assumed debt. .
Lenders agree to inject additional funds (c£2- 3m) into the restructured
Group at closing such that the total amount contributed by both parties is
sufficient to cover the cash requirements necessary to deliver Pro;ect
Restart (pari pasu). .
Offer 3 - | Offer: Group
Acquire certain busmess and assets of the Group insolvently for £1 via
pre-pack;
Assumption of c£17.5m of existing senior debt to be fully subordinated to
the new money provided by Purchaser. ’
Provision of 5% equity to Midcap in restructured group-
Funding Requirement:
Purchaser would provide c£8m
| No additional Lender fundm;uequwement
¢

%" Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP.

Page | 11




Offer 4

Offer
Acquire certain business and assets of the Group msolvently for £1 via
pre-pack.

'Assumption of c£24m of existing senior debt

Provision of minority equity (percentage to be confirmed) for Mldcap in
restructured group.

Funding Requirement: ‘ )

Purchaser to provide £6-7m fundlng as pr‘eferred equity” (No Coupon or
redemption premium). : -

No additional Lender funding requirement '

Group

Offer 5

Offer:- .

Acqunre certain business and assets of the Group insolvently for £1 vna
pre-pack. .

Assumption of c£42m of ex:stlng senior debt

Provision of 10% warranty to Midcap in new restructure group.

Funding Requirement: - :
Purchaser would not prowde an additional fundlng
Lenders to provide addltlonal £5m

Group

| Offer 6

Outlined thelr interest in a written expressmn of mterest with further
details to be provided in due course.

Group

Individual offers

any]

Offer 7

| Offer:

£12.5m cash for 100% of the shares of PDL only

Other:
Require exclusivity until 12th June 2020 .

TPDL

Offer 8 .

Offer:
£10m cash for all the business and assets of PDL only

PDL -

Offer 9

Offer:
Acquire 100% of the issue share capltal of PDL for a cons1deratlon of £1

‘payable on completion.

Propose to work with Lender to agree an appropriate debt/eqmty
instrument which sees a portion of the Group indebtedness to the
Company:

PDL

Offer 10

Offer: ‘ :

Business and assets (free from charges/hen) of certain CGTL dwusuons
and STCL for £1.25m to £2m respectively -

Phase 2 would still consider acquiring certain other business and assets
of CGTL and PDL. '

STCL and .
certain CGTL
divisions-

Offer 11

Offer:
£1 for business and assets of Hallfax division of CGTL

Halifax

Stage 2 process

' Follownng the receipt of the indicative offers above it was clear that any of the Group offers would
be dependent upon continued support from the Lenders through either future provision of existing

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP.

- Page {12




debt facilities or the provision of new additional facilities. For any Group offers to therefore be
.viable, support of the Lenders, was required.

. The Group considered both the-\Group and the individual entity offers with the Lenvders. ‘

Whilst a number of offers had been received for various parts of the Group, the best return for
creditors was to be achieved by completing a Group wide transactlon A :

The Group and the Lenders decided that Offers 2,4,5 and 6 would be taken through into the
second stage of the process. .

During the second stage of the process.the potential investors were given access.to Management .
and provided with additional financial forecasts that had been developed by Management to
forecast the impact of re-starting the business post Covid-=19. .

At the end of Stage 2 on 29 May 2020 we received the following updated offers.

_ — ,‘ G i i — 7__ terestl
Offer 6 ‘Offer: ' ' Group
) Acquire certain business and assets of the Group insolvently for £1
via pre-pack;

Assumption of £13m of exrstmg senior debt.
Repayment of £5m of existing senior debt. ‘
Provision of 10% equity to Midcap in restructured group

Funding Requirement:

.| Purchaser would provide fundlng to enable £5m of exnstmg debt
repayment.

Lenders to provide addltlonal £1 0m facility.

Offer 4 - Offer: Group
S Acquire certain business and assets of the Group msolvently for £1 :

via pre-pack.

Assumption of c£22.5m of existing senior debt

Provision of 30% minority equity for Midcap in restructured group.

Funding Requlrement

Purchaser to provide £6-7m funding as "preferred equity” (No
Coupon or redemption premium).

No additional Lender funding requirement.

Offer 2 Re-confirmed their previous offer. . Group
Purchaser was happy to renegotiate the capital structure, but. limited '
their investment still to £2m-£3m - ’

Offer 5 Re-confirmed their previous offer. . . . Group

In consultation with the Lenders Nimbus (Offer 4) was selected as the preferred bidder to be -
taken through to a final stage for completlon of due diligence, finalisation of terms and contractual
documentation. :

This offer was selected for the following reasons:

e It provided the best outcome for creditors out of the viable offers.
e Of the potential investors, Nimbus was at the most advanced stage in thelr due dlhgence
with limited confirmatory work to be completed.”

‘ . Page | 13
& Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. ,



e The offer was the only Group wide offer that did not require additional funding from the
Lenders, other than through provision of standby facilities.
¢ The offer was the preferred Group wide offer of the Lenders. Without the support of the
' Lenders the remaining offers were effectively unfunded.

In entering the final stage through to completion, the Lenders provided an exclusivity undertaking
relating to financing negotlatlons for Nimbus. The Group did not provide any exclusivity
-agreement. - o

Throughout the sales process the Lenders, as secured creditors, were consulted and provnded their
consent to the final offer. :

On 29 May 2020, two offers were received from Cairngorm. These offers was made directly to
the Lenders and outside of the AMA process. However, the Lenders mformed A&M of the details
of the offers and they are set out below.

~

Offer 12 Offer: Group.
Acquire certain business and assets of the Group insolvently for £1
via pre-pack. .

Assumption of c£27.5m of existing debt .
Provision of 45% mmonty equity for Midcap in restructured group

Funding Requirement:
Purchaser to provide no funding.
Lenders to provide c£6-7m additional funding

Offer 13- Offer: Group
Purchase PDL for £12 5m (busmess and assets) through a separate t

fund vehicle. ’

Acquire certain business and assets of the Group (excludlng PDL)

insolvently for £1 via pre-pack. .

Assumption of £18m of existing debt into restructured group

Provision of 20% minority equity for Midcap in PDL purchaser, and

45% equity stake for Midcap in the restructured group.

Funding Requirement: '
Purchaser to provide £8m of funding mto restructured group.

No additional Lender funding requirement. . _»

The Lenders declined to enter into negoﬁations with Cairngorm on Offer 12 or.Offer 13, given the
late stage in the transaction and the fact they did not improve the return to creditors.

Stage 3 completion process

.Following completion of the final stage of the AMA process, the transactlon agreed with Nimbus
can be summansed as foIIows .

. oL Page | 14
. Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP.

/



Offer 4 Offer: - v © . | Group
o Acquire certain business and assets of the. Group insolvently for £1

via pre-pack. .

Assumption of c£22.8m of existing senior debt, with £0.5m deferred

‘| until expiry of certain property licences

Provision of 30% minority equity for Midcap in restructured group.

Funding Requirement

Purchaser to provide £6-7m,funding as "preferred eqwty" (No
Coupon or redemption premium).

Provision of a £4m standby facility to be provided 50/50 between

Midcap and the purchaser.

Nimbus offer by entity

FAL, PDL, PNL and- - | « Allbusiness and assets ¢ -None
STCL - ’ _ .
.CGTL "+ e All business and assets e Business, debtors,
: (less exclusions) : stock, fixtures & fittings,

.records of the divisions
located at the Halifax
and Livingston sites .

CGHL,CML and STL - | e Other debtors (through | - e Al other assets
' ' debt assignment - :
agreement)
7 Valuation of busmess and assets L

Hilco Appraisal Limited (“Hilco”), provided lndependent valuation advice in respect of the Group’s
intellectual property (“IP"), trade debtors, plant and equipment and leases (‘the Group’s assets”).
Hilco reported. on the value of the Group’s assets on 11 May 2020, 13 May 2020 and 7 June 2020 -
(the “Valuation”). Hilco is regarded as one of the world’s-largest and most diversified business
asset appraisers and valuation advisors. Hilco confirmed their independence and that adequate
professional indemnity insurance.is held.

The Valuation was performed on a desktop basis due to the Covid-19 restrictions in place at that
time. The Valuation was undertaken in accordance with the Royal Institution of Chartered
Surveyors Valuation Global Standards effective from 31 January 2020, which incorporates the
International Valuation Standards Council’s International Valuation Standards effectlve from 31
January 2020. .

~Hilco'reported on the plant & machinery, fixtures & fittings and equipment (“P&M” ) in- S|tu and ex-
situ values of the Group on 7 May 2020 (with a valuation date of 30 April 2020).

Hilco reported on the mtellectual property (“IP”) values of the Group on 13 May 2020 (with a
valuation date of 11 May 2020).

, , Page | 15
© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP.



Hilco reported on the trade debtor values of the Group on 11 May 2020 (with a collateral date of
31 March 2020). They provided high and low values based on certain provision and collection
costs assumptions. The June 2020 adjusted numbers in the table below are based on the
updated 19 June 2020 trade debtors ledger using the same provisions and collection costs
assumptions from Hilco’s report. The CGTL Halifax-and Livingston divisions trade debtors are not
included within the transaction but are included in Hilco’s valuation. Based on the June 2020
adjusted numbers, in a high case, their trade debtors value would be £921,718 and £199,313

respectively, and are included in the valuation provided in the table below.

Trade Debtors =~ |

In-situ: £2,586,300
Ex-situ: £1 743 500 -

£104.880

Hilco:
High: £4,413,674
Low: £3,634,791

June 2020 adjusted:
High: £3,395,481
Low: £3,018, 206

FAL

In-situ: £5,100
Ex-situ: £1,550

£5,920

Hilco:

High: £82,176
Low: £67,675 - -

June 2020 adjusted:
High: £78,383
Low: £69,674

PDL

In-situ: £658,000

Ex-situ: £360,000 -

£27,000

Hilco:
High: £1,593,069
Low: £1,311,939

June 2020 ad_j‘usted:

High: £1,058,740
Low: £941, 102

PNL

In-situ: £883,900
Ex-situ: £571 ,300'

£Nil

Hilco:
High: £1,388,825
Low: £1,143,738

June 2020 adjusted:

High: £1,189,024
Low: £1,056,910

STCL

In-situ: £110,200
Ex-situ: £46,950

flotallvalue]

QLS 424315008

£37,142

_Low £453,558

Hilco:
High: £1,135,881
Low: £935,432

June 2020 adjusted:
High: £510,252

Wiline}2020adjusted:

£8 6131627,

£7 093! 575

High-1£672371681
Yow:1£515397450 1NN

< Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP.

Page | 16



‘In relation to the ex-situ valuation of the plant and machinery, Hilco advised that due to Covid-19,
. the removal of these assets could be restricted. In addition, Hilco also noted that the significant
existing rent arrears may increase the costs of getting access to the assets to dispose of them,

thereby reducing any net realisable proceeds. .

With regards to leasehold property, Hilco advised that a limited number of days to market the

leases, ongoing rental payments, existing rent arrears, costs of lease assignments, obtaining

landlords’ consent to lease assignments, the current market place and uncertainties and timings

for reopening of operations and constraints to future trading may negate any premlum values and’
- resultin zero net realisations being achieved by an administrator.

8 The Transaction

A sale to the Purchaser was completed on 29 June 2020 Detalls of the transaction are as
follows:

- Assets

" Included in the Transaction perimeter
The Valuation column in the taBIes below represents Hilco's high range in-situ valuations relating -
to P&M, IP, and June 20 adjusted trade debtors from Section 7 for comparative purposes. The

CGTL trade debtors value provided in the CGTL table excludes Halifax and Livingston trade
debtors as these are not part of the transactlon

CGHL: - : ’ . B ‘
Sale consideration allocation

| other debtors _  nla £120175| £120175| _ nia
Total o £Nil |- £120,175 £120,175 £Nil

Sale consideration allocation

(@]
!_..

Fixed] Eloatin
Other debtors ' n/a £67,416 " £67,416 n/a
Total £Nil’ £67,416 £67,416 £Nil |

Page | 17
¢ Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. . )



STL:

Sale consideration allocation

Fixed m \

JAsseticlass] ehargs GEED ilotalj [V aluations]

Other debtors ) nfa|  £80,000| . £80,000 n/a

| Total £Nil £80,000 £80,000 ENil
CGTL:

Sale consideration allocation :

P&M n/a £2,395,132 £2,395,132 £2,586,300 | _
P £105,000 n/a £105,000 £104,880
Business records, contracts, .
IT, goodwill -n/a £820,704 4 £820,704 n/a
Stock nfa| £2,544,000 | £2,544,000 n/a
Leasehold properties £5 n/a £5 £Nil
Trade debtors n/a £4,572,188 £4,‘572,188 - £2,274,451
Total £105,505 | £10,332,024 . £10,437,029 | £4,965,631
FAL:
Sale consideration allocation
JAsseticlass] em@m Gm&ﬁm wE) | VEERS
P&M nfa|-  £40,355 £40,355 | - £5,100
P £6,000 n/a £6,000 £5,920 |.
Leasehoid properties £1 n/a £1 £Nil
"Trade debtors - n/a £323,760 " £323,760 £78,383
Total £6,001 £364,115' - £370,116 £89,403
Page | 18

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. -



PDL:

Sale consideration allocation .

P&M ' nfa|  £643,220 £643,_220 £658,000.
P - : T £27,000 n/a £27,000 | . £27,000
.Business records, contracts, . )
T, goodwil! - n/a £4,318,000 £4,318,000 ‘n/a :
Stock t * nla. £693,023 £693,023 | n/a
Leasehold properties . £1 " ‘nla g1 - £Nil
' Trade debtors = o n/a £1,888,721 | £1.8'88.721 £1,058,740 |
Total - ' £27,001 £7,542,964 £7,569,965 | £1,743,740
PNL: S . ' '
Bl Sale consideration allocation ' -
WY¥Asseticlass] m@m Gmm ' jLotalllValuations)
P&M . . nla £897,230 | = £897,230 |  £883,900
Business records, contracts, |- N B )
IT, goodwil | n/a £100,000 £100,000 n/a
| Stock a n/a £804,000 |  £804,000 - nla
Leasehold properties _ . £1 - nla £1° - £Nil
Trade debtors ' " nla £1,535,254 £1,535,254 £1 ,189;024
Total £1 £3,336,484 £3,336,485 £2,072,924
STCL:

Sale consideration allocation

Asset{class] mﬁm de@m \TotallllValuationsy
P&M n/a £434,619 £434,619 | - £110,200
P ' £37,000 n/a £37,000 (£37,142
Stock ] nla| - £207,458 £207,458 "nia
Leasehold properties , £24 (| n/a £24 ‘ £Nil
Trade debtors nfa| = £139,713 £139,713 £510,252
Total £37,024 | ' £781,790 | '£818,814 £657,504 |
Page | 19

« Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP. |



10

( Alvarez & Marsal Europe'LLP.-

/
Sales consideration

The sale consrderatron was funded by way of assumptlon of £22.8m of existing debt faculltles from
the Lenders. £500,000 of the debt assumptron is deferred as follows: .

. PDL £300,000 is deferred for up to ten' months pending (i) expiry of the property licence
or (i) the Purchaser entering into a new lease with the Iandlord ofa specrf c property
whlchever occurs earliest. .

. CGTL £200,000 is deferred for up to six months pendlng expiry of the property Ilcences
at Halifax and lemgston

Based on the Group’s current circumstances, in a letter dated 23 June 2020 valuation agents
Hilco have recommended acceptance of this offer as it exceeds their valuations.

Following completlon of the Transaction, based on the June 2020 adjusted numbers noted in .
Section 7, in a high case, there remains trade debtors for Halifax and Livingston with values of
£921,718 and £199,313 respectively. We will provide further updates in respect of the realisation
of these assets in our subsequent reports to creditors.

Purchaser and related parties

A}

As far as we are aware, the purchaser has-no prior relatronshlp with the Group, the directors, its
shareholders or secured creditors.

Coh‘clusion A

On the basis that there were no acceptable offers for the Group (nor any of the individual entities
in the Group) and the Group could not secure funding to meet its short term requirements and
avoid the threat of creditor actron rescuing the Group in accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(a) is not
achlevable

Therefore our primary objective and role ‘as Joint Administrators is to achieve a better result for

" each company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if that company were wound up, in

accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(b).

We are satisfied that this pre-packaged sale will enable us to achieve this purpose because a
sale of the Group’s business has délivered realisations above Hilco’s ex-situ valuations, avoided
asset realisation costs and mitigated significant employee liabilities and contractual claims for
each individual company in the Group. ' '

We have acted in the best interests of the creditors as a whole when negotratlng this pre-

packaged sale and are satnsf ed that the outcome achleved is the best avallable outcome for
creditors as a whole in the circumstances.

Page | 20



Appendix 9 — Glossary
Any refefences in these proposals to sections, pafagraph‘s'and rules are to Seciioﬁs :

Paragraphs and Rules in the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1 986
and the Insolvency Rules (England and Wales) 2016 respectlvely

Defined Terms Definition
A&M : Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP A
-Administration Group : Customade Group Trading Limited, Polyframe

Doors Limited, Polyframe Norwich Limited, Fineline
Aluminium Limited, Stevenswood Trade Centres
Limited, Customade Group Midco Limited,

_ Customade Group Holdco Limited and

s - : Stevenswood Topco Limited

AMA- Accelerated Mergers & Acquisition
APA Asset purchase agreemﬁent
Cairngorm - Cairngorm Capital Partners 1. L.P
CGHL . . Customade Group Holdco L‘imited '
CGML ' Customade Group Midco Limited
CGTL . . Customade Group Trading Limited
CGTPL ) Customade Group Topco Limited
Clumber .| Clumber Consultancy Limited
Company Polyframe Norwich.Limited
COVID-19 ‘ , Coronavirus

CTL o , Customade Topco Limited

CVA - - | Company voluntary arrangement
CvVL ' Creditors' voluntary liquidation
cyB . Clydesdale Yorkshire Bank Plc
EOS Estimated outcome statement

FAL T Fineline Aluminium Limited

Group Customade Group Trading Limited, Polyframe

Doors Limited, Polyframe Norwich Limited, Fineline
Aluminium Limited, Stevenswood Trade Centres
Limited, Customade Group Midco Limited,
Customade Group Holdco Limited, Stevenswood
Topco Limited, Customade Group Topco Limited
and Stevenswood Midco Limited )

Hilco Hilco Appraisal Ltd / Hilco Global Valuation Service
HMRC : HM Revenue & Customs

Holdco . . * | Hamsard 3557 Limited

IBR ~ - | Independent Business Review

Joint Administrators/we/our/us Robert Croxen, Lyn Vardy & Mark Firmin

Lenders A '| MidCap and CYB

Midcap MidCap Financial (Ireland) Limited
Nimbus . Nimbus Investments CXLII B.V.
PDL Polyframe Doors Limited
PHD : PHD Property Advisory Limited

‘Pinsents - .~ Pinsent Masons LLP v

@] AIvarez & Marsal Europe LLP See Notice: Aboul this statement of proposals All rights reserved.
Page | 36



PNL ' _ Polyframe Norwich Limited

Portal _ | The online secure insolvency portal

Purchaser Hamsard 3558 Limited, Hamsard 3559 Limited,
. ’ Hamsard 3560 Limited, Hamsard 3561 Limited,
| Hamsard 3562 Limited and Hamsard 3567 Limited

QFCH Qualifying floating charge holder
[RCF g . Revolving Credit Facility
SiP Statement of insolvency practice
SIP 16 Pre-packaged sales in administrations
SIP9 ' Payments to insolvency office holders and thelr
. , ) associates
‘SML ' Stevenswood Midco Limited
SPA a ' Sale and Purchase Agreement
STCL - | Stevenswood Trade Centres Limited
STL : Stevenswood Topco Limited :
Subordinated Lenders JOsepH Trueman, John Lightowlers, Polyframe-

Holdings Limited (now dissolved), Cairngorm Capital
Partners LLP, Cairngorm Capital Partners 1. L.P.

TTP | Time-to-pay

TUPE Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment
Regulations) 2006
N\

© Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP See Nolnce Aboui this statement of proposals Alil rights reserved.
Page |37



Append|x10 Notlce About
these proposals

This statement of proposals (“proposals”) has been prepared by Rob Croxen, Lyn Vardy and
" Mark Firmin of Alvarez and Marsal Europe LLP, the Joint Administrators of the Company,
solely to comply with their statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
- Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement of thelr proposals for achieving the purpose of
the administration, and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other '
person, or for any other purposes, or in any other context.

These proposals have not been prepared in contemplation of them béing useo, and are not
suitable to be-used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any
financial interest in the Company or any other company in the same group. '

Any estimated outcomes for creditors incl_uded in these proposals are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on these proposals for any purpose or in any context other
than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own risk.
To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any

" responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of these proposals.

Rob Croxen, Lyn Vardy and Mark Firmin of Alvarez and Marsal Europe LLP are authorised
to act as insolvency practltloners by The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales.

We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

‘“The Joint Admlnlstrators act as agent for the Company W|thout personal I|ab|I|ty The
appointments of the Joint Administrators are- personal to them and, to the fullest extent
‘permitted by law, Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP does not assume any responsibility and will
not accept any liability to any person in respect of these proposals or the conduct of the -

" administration. .

© Alvarez & Marsal ‘Europe LLP. See Nohce About this statement of proposals. AII nghts reserved.
-Page | 38



